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The following systems have been modified during the model year and are

marked as early or late production:

0670.2
0670.3
0670.4
0670.5
1230.0
2460.2
3234.0
5126.0
6100.0
6135.0
6211.0
6325.0
6350.0
6450.6
6561.0
6571.0
6581.3

POWER DISTRIBUTION

FUSE DETAILS

GROUND DISTRIBUTION

DATA LINK

CHARGING SYSTEM

ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION CONTROL (EGS A4S 310R)
SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (AIR BAG)
ZKE CENTRAL LOCKING (2ZV)

CENTRAL BODY ELECTRONICS (ZKE)
DRIVE—AWAY PROTECTION (EWS II)

INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

BRAKE LIGHTS

CRASH CONTROL MODULE

INTEGRATED HEATING ~ AND CLIMATE CONTROL
CELLULAR TELEPHONE (PROVISIONS)

CRUISE CONTROL (TEMPOMAT)

BOARD COMPUTER (BC~LOW)



BMW NA

ELECTRICAL TROUBLESHOOTING

MANUAL
SERIES 3 — E36/5 compact (318ti)
MODEL YEAR 1996

SCHEMATICS
0100.0 INDEX
0110.0 INTRODUCTION
01400 SYMBOLS
06700 POWER DISTRIBUTION CHART
0670.1 FUSE CHART
0670.2 POWER DISTRIBUTION
0670.3 FUSE DETAILS
0670.4 GROUND DISTRIBUTION
0670.5 DATALINK
12109 ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM
(DME M1.7, 4—CYLINDER M42)
1210.20 ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM
(DME M5.2, 4—CYLINDER M44)
12300 CHARGING SYSTEM
o 12400 START
— 2460.2 ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION
CONTROL. (EGS A4S 310R)
32340 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT
~ SYSTEM (AIR BAG)
3450.0 SLIP CONTROL (ABS)
51160 POWER MIRRORS
5126.0 ZKE CENTRAL LOCKING (ZV)
5133.0 ZKE POWER WINDOWS (FH)
52030 HEATED SEATS
5410.1 POWER SUN ROOF (SHD)
54104 ELECTRIC FOLDING SUNRQOF
6100.0 CENTRAL BODY ELECTRONICS
(ZKE)
6133.0 HORN
61350 DRIVE-AWAY PROTECTION (EWS Ii)
6160.1 WIPER/WASHER MODULE (WWM)
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6169.0
6211.0
6213.0
6300.0
6312.0
6313.0
6314.0
6320.0

6322.0
6325.0
6330.3
6332.0
6350.0
6410.7
6424.0

6450.6

6510.0
6510.1
6561.0

6571.0
6575.2
6581.3
7000.0
7100.0
8000.0
8500.0

WINDSHIELD WASHER JET HEATERS
INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

CLOCK

LIGHT SWITCH DETAILS
HEADLIGHTS/FOG LIGHTS
TURN/HAZARD LIGHTS
PARK/TAILZUNDERHOOD LIGHTS
LICENSE PLATE/LUGGAGE
COMPARTMENT LIGHTS

BACK UP LIGHTS

BRAKE LIGHTS

INTERIOR LIGHTS

INTERIOR ACCESSORIES
CRASH CONTROL MODULE
HEATING CONTROL (HS)

REAR WINDOW DEFOGGER/
ANTENNA

INTEGRATED HEATING~ AND
CLIMATE CONTROL

RADIO/CD PLAYER (PROVISIONS)
RADIO/HIFI

CELLULAR TELEPHONE
(PROVISIONS)

CRUISE CONTROL (TEMPOMAT)
ANTI-THEFT SYSTEM (ALPINE)
BOARD COMPUTER (BC—LOW)
COMPONENT LOCATION CHART
COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS
SPLICE LOGATION VIEWS
CONNECTOR VIEWS
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ABS HYDRAULIC UNIT, Y4 ettt e aeaeenene, 3450.0—01
ABS PUMP MOTOR RELAY, K75 .. .\veceeeeeeeearannnnes. 3450.0—00
ABS RELAY, K10 .« 3450.0~00
AIR BAG GAS GENERATOR, DRIVER'S, G5 .....uvvvevennn.. 3234.0-00
AIR BAG GAS GENERATOR, PASSENGER'S, G6 ............ 3234.0-00
AIR CONDITIONING COMPRESSOR, Y2 ... .\evernennn.. 6450.6—04
AIR FLOW SENSOR, BB233 .. ..'oueeeeeeeeeeeannnns. 1210.9-05
ANTENNA AMPLIFIER AM/FM, NB . . ... e e eeveeanns 6424.0—00
ANTI=THEFT HORN (ALPINE), HIW . .+ .o e e eeeeeannenns. 6575.2—-01
ANTI=THEFT SYSTEM (ALPINE) . ... e o eeeeeeeeanne 6575.2—00
AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION RANGE SWITCH, S3 .............. 2460.2
AUXILIARY FAN MOTOR, MO ... eoieieeeeeeeeeaeeeeannes, 6450.6
AUXILIARY FUSE BOX, P95 -« nneerreeeeseeeaannnannn 0670.2—02
AUXILIARY FUSE BOX, P97 .. 0670.2—01
AUXILIARY TURN LIGHT, LEFTFRONT,HO .....c0vvvenene. .. 6313.0-02
AUXILIARY TURN LIGHT, RIGHT FRONT, H8 . 6313.0-02
BACKUP LIGHT, LEFT, H27 .« oueeee e ee e aeeanns 6322.0—00
BACKUP LIGHT, RIGHT, H28 ...\ eeree e eeiaecaenenn 6322.0-00
BACK UP LIGHTS vttt et e ee e 6322.0—00
BATTERY, GT .« vt e ettt et et e eee e 0670.2—00
BLOWER MOTOR, M30 . .« eeeneeeeeet e e eeeeeieaeeeann 6410.7—01
BLOWER MOTOR, M30 . ..t ettt eeeee e eee e 6450.6
BLOWER RELAY, K& . v e oot ettt e 6410.7-00
BLOWER RELAY, K& . v e e ettt e eeean, 6450.6
BLOWER RESISTORS, R11 .. . eeeee e e eeeeienaanns 6410.7—-01
BLOWER RESISTORS, BT+« e e ve e eeeeeee e eaeaenens 6450.6
BLOWER SWITCH, 875 .« enee e, 6410.7—01
BLOWER SWITCH, S75 .ottt et e e 6450.6
BOARD COMPUTER (BCG—LOW) . ... eeeeeenereeeeanns 6581.3—00
BOARD COMPUTER (BC—LOW), A35Y ......vvereereennnn. 6581.3—00
BODY ELECTRONICS CONTROL MODULE {ZKE V), A104 ... 6100.0—00
BRAKE FLUID LEVEL SWITCH, B18 .....oovveieeeeneennnn. 6211.0-00
BRAKE LIGHT SWITCH, S29 . .ottt ieeeeeeeeanen, 6325.0—00
BRAKE LIGHT SWITCH, S30 .+« e et et et eeeeeeeneaens 6325.0—00
BRAKE LIGHT, LEFT, H24 ... oot et aaeeene 6325.0—00

BRAKELIGHT,RIGHT H31 ..., 6325.0—-00
BRAKELIGHTS ..ot i ea e 6325.0—-00
BRAKE PAD SENSOR, LEFTFRONT,B16 ................... 6211.0-01
BRAKE PAD SENSOR, RIGHT REAR,B17 ................... 6211.0-01
CAMSHAFT POSITION SENSOR

(CYLINDER IDENTIFICATION),B6204 ..................... 1210.9-04
CASSETTE BOXLIGHT E45Y . ...c.vvvvvniiiiiiiiennnannnnns 6332.0-00
CDCHANGER, N22 ... ... .. it e ieie e 6510
CELLULAR TELEPHONE (PROVISIONS) .................... 6561.0—00
CENTRAL BODY ELECTRONICS (ZKEIV} ..........cvuvuene. 6100.0—-00
CENTRAL LOCKING SWITCH, S302 ............cccovvinnen., 5126.0-00
CHARGINGSYSTEM ... 1230.0—-00
CHIMEMODULE, H10 ...t iicii e 6211.0—05
CLIMATE CONTROL SWITCH ILLUMINATION, E103 .......... 6424.0-00
CLIMATE CONTROL SWITCH ILLUMINATION,E103 .............. 6450.6
CLOCK et e 6213.0-00
CLUTCHSWITCH, 832 ... ..ot c i 6571.0-01
COMBINATION SWITCH, 87 ... i 6313.0-00
COMFORTRELAY, K114 ... ... e 5410.4—-00
COMPONENTLOCATIONCHART ........icviii i, 7000.0—00
COMPONENT LOCATIONVIEWS ...............ciieinnn. 7100.0-00
COMPRESSOR CONTROL RELAY, K19 .................v.e, 6450.6—04
CONNECTORWVIEWS ... ... e 8500.0—-00
CONTACTRING, C101 .. ... e e e 3234.0-00
CRANKSHAFT POSITION/RPM SENSOR, B6203 .............. 1210.20-03
CRANKSHAFT POSITION/RPM SENSOR, B6203 ............. 1210.9-04
CRASHCONTROLMODULE .............coiiiiiiieeenns, 6350.0—-00
CRASHCONTROLMODULE, N17.........oi it viiiiaann s 6350.0—-00
CRUISE CONTROL (TEMPOMAT) .......coiviiiii i, 6571.0-00
CRUISE CONTROL ACTUATOR (TEMPOMAT), M25 .......... 6571.0-01
CRUISE CONTROL MODULE (TEMPOMAT)},A8.............. 6571.0-00
CRUISE CONTROLSWITCH,S28 ............cocviveiennnn, 6571.0—00
DATA LINK . e 0670.5—-00
DATALINKCONNECTOR, D100 ........ccivvivnnvananenn, 0670.5—01
DIGITALCLOCK, AT10 .. ..ot i ceeeen e e 6213.0—-00
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DOOR JAMB SWITCH,DRIVER'S, 814 . . ...............cu0 6100.0-02
DOOR JAMB SWITCH, PASSENGER'S, S13 ................. 6100.0-02
DOOR LOCKMOTOR,DRIVER'S, M12 .. ... ........coiont 5126.0—-02
DOOR LOCK MOTOR, PASSENGER'S, M13 . ................ 5126.0—-02
DOORLOCKSWITCH, DRIVER'S, 847 .. .........ccivviiane 5126.0~-00
DOOR LOCK SWITCH, PASSENGER’S, S49 ................. 5126.0-00
DOUBLE TEMPERATURE SWITCH, S36y ............ ..oty 6450.6
DRIVE—AWAY PROTECTION (EWSIl} ..........c.coiviinnt, 6135.0—-00
ELECTRICFOLDINGSUNROOF ........ccciiiiiinii.s, 5410.4-00
ELECTRONIC IMMOBILIZER CONTROL MODULE (EWS I},

ABBB ... i i e ie e 6135.0-00
ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION CONTROL (EGS A4S 310R) ... 2460.2--00
ENGINE CONTROL MODULE (DME), AB000 ................ 1210.20—-00
ENGINE CONTROL MODULE (DME), A6000................. 1210.9-00
ENGINE CONTROL MODULE RELAY, K6300 ................ 1210.20—-00
ENGINE CONTROL MODULE RELAY, K8300................. 1210.9-00

ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM (DME M1.7, 4—CYLINDER M42) . 1210.9—-00
ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM (DME M5.2, 4—CYLINDER M44} 1210.20—00

ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE SENSOR, B6232 ....... 1210.20—04
ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE SENSOR, B6232 ........ 6211.0-02
ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE SENSOR, B6236 ........ 1210.9-05
ENGINE HOOD SWITCH, S21W « ..o eeeeeeeeeeeann. 6575.2—01
EVAPORATIVE EMISSION VALVE, Y6120 .................. 1210.20—01
EVAPORATIVE EMISSION VALVE, Y6120 .........evennnen. 1210.9-01
EVAPORATOR TEMPERATURE SENSOR, B14 .. ...cvuvvnenennn.. 6450.6
FOG LIGHT SWITCH ILLUMINATION, E98 .........ooeenn... 6312.0—00
FOG LIGHT SWITCH, SB2Y -« .o eeeee e e eeeeeeenannes 6312.0—00
FOGLIGHT, LEFT E26 - .. e e e e e s e eeeeeee e, 6312.0—01
FOGLIGHT, RIGHT, E27 ..ottt e, 8312.0-01
FRESH AIR —RECIRCULATION —MOTOR, M11 ................ 6450.6
FRONT CIGAR LIGHTER LIGHT, E29 .. ....eveeireeennnn. 6332.0—00
FRONT CIGAR LIGHTER, E28 . .vvveineeeeieanannnns 6332.0—00
FRONT DOME LIGHT/MAP READING ASSEMBLY, E34 . ....... 6330.3—00
FRONT FOG LIGHT RELAY, K47 . . ...t ee e, 6312.0—01
FRONT POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX, P90 . ........e.vvnen.. 0670.2—00

FUEL INJECTION VALVE, CYL. 1,Y6101 ................... 1210.20-01
FUEL INJECTION VALVE, CYL. 1, Y6101 ................... 1210.8-01
FUEL INJECTION VALVE, CYL. 2, Y6102 ................... 1210.20-0t1
FUEL INJECTION VALVE, CYL. 2, Y6102 ................ ... 1210.9-01
FUEL INJECTION VALVE, CYL.3,Y6103 ................... 1210.20-01
FUEL INJECTION VALVE, CYL.3,Y6103 ..............c...... 1210.9-01
FUEL INJECTION VALVE, CYL. 4,Y6104 ................... 1210.20-01
FUEL INJECTION VALVE, CYL. 4,Y6104 .................... 1210.9-01
FUELLEVELSENSOR,B6 .........ccoviiiiiiiiniiiianes. 6211.0-04
FUEL PUMP RELAY, K6301w ..........coiiiiiiiiininnan.. 1210.20-03
FUEL PUMP RELAY, KB301w .........coviiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 1210.9-03
FUELPUMP M2..... . s 1210.20-03
FUELPUMP M2 ... e 1210.9-03
FUELTANK SENSOR I, B25Y .....ovivieiiiii it 6211.0—-04
FUSECHART ...t i it ii s anans 0670.1-00
FUSEDETAILS ... i e 0670.3-00
FUSIBLELINK, FO7 ... o iseaeans 0670.2—-00
GAS FILLERLOCKMOTOR, M16 .............coiiiiinannn 5126.0-03
GENERATOR, GB509 ...... ...t 1230.0-00
GLOVE BOXLIGHT SWITCH, S37 ........covvv i vane s 6332.0-00
GLOVEBOXLIGHT, E42 ...t i 6332.0-00
GROUNDDISTRIBUTION ..o 0670.4-00
HALL EFFECT CAMSHAFT SENSOR, 86209 ............... 1210.20-03
HAZARD FLASHER RELAY, K16 ........ ...t 6313.0-00
HAZARD SWITCH, 818 ... ..o 6313.0-01
HEADLIGHT LEFT E7 ...t eiees 6312.0-02
HEADLIGHT RIGHT,EB ...... ... 6312.0-02
HEADLIGHT/FOG LIGHT WASHERPUMB M7 ............... 6160.1-03
HEADLIGHTS/FOGLIGHTS ... ...ciiiiiiii it 6312.0-00
HEATED OXYGEN SENSOR,B6200 ........................ 1210.9-04
HEATED SEATS ... oo i 5203.0-00
HEATINGCONTROL (HS} ...t 6410.7
HIFTAMPLIFIER, A18 ... it e ees 6510.1-00
HIGHBEAM LIGHT RELAY, K46 ..............coviiniintn 6312.0-02
HIGH BEAM LIGHT, LEFT, E11 ... 6312.0-02
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HIGHBEAM LIGHT, RIGHT, E12 .. ......... ... iiean 6312.0-02
HIGHLEVELSTOPLIGHT, H34 ........... ..o iiieiinna, 6325.0—-00
HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, LEFTFRONT, H59 ................. 6510.0—-00
HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, LEFTFRONT, H59 . ................ 6510.1-01
HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, LEFTREAR, H56 .................. 6510.1-01
HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, RIGHT FRONT, H50 ............... 6510.0—-00
HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, RIGHT FRONT, H50 ............... 6510.1—-02
HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, RIGHT REAR, H53 ................. 6510.1-02
HIGH SPEED RELAY, K22 .. ... it iiereienans 6450.6
HORN ..o i it s e ti i sias e esasacansans 6133.0-00
HORN RELAY, K2 . ... i iiiarci et 6133.0-00
HORNSWITCH, S4 . ... e ea 6133.0—-00
HORN,LEFT, H2 ... it eiiinanan 6133.0—-00
HORN,RIGHT, H3 ... ... . s 6133.0—-00
HOT FILM AIR MASS METER, B6217 ............cccvuae. 1210.20—-05
IDLE SPEED CONTROL VALVE, Y6130 ............c.cuven 1210.20—-01
IDLE SPEED CONTROL VALVE, Y6130 .............00vvh 1210.9-01
IGNITIONCOIL, CYL. 1, T6151 ... .ot viviai i 1210.20—-02
IGNITIONCOIL, CYL. 1, 16151 ... ..o e s 1210.9-02
IGNITIONCOIL, CYL. 2, 76152 . ... ... oo iiiieiiiae s 1210.20—-02
IGNITIONCOIL, CYL. 2, T61582 . ... it 1210.8-02
IGNITIONGCOIL, CYL. 3, T6153 ... ...t iiiiiii e 1210.20-02
IGNITIONCOIL, CYL. 3, T68153 . . ... ... i 1210.9-02
IGNITIONCOIL, CYL. 4, TB154 ... .. .. ..ciiiiiiiinn, 1210.9—-02
IGNITIONCOIL, CYL.4,T681584 .. ...t 1210.20-02
IGNITIONSWITCH, 82 .. ... .o i 0670.2—-03
IHKS CONTROL SWITCH, S530 ..... ..o iiiiiiiiiiii s 6450.6
INDEX ...t i et i i 0100.0-00
INERTIASWITCH, 827 ... e 5126.0-00
INSTRUMENTCLUSTER ........oiiiiiiiiiiiiianciannes 6211.0—00
INSTRUMENT CLUSTER, A2W ...........iiiiieiiinanann 6211.0—-00
INTAKE AIR RESONANCE CHANGEOVER VALVE, Y6131 .... 1210.20—-01
INTAKE AIR RESONANCE CHANGEQOVER VALVE, Y6131 ..... 1210.9-04
INTAKE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR, B6205 .............. 1210.20-04
INTEGRATED HEATING— AND CLIMATE CONTROL ......... 6450.6—00

INTEGRATED HEATING — AND CLIMATE CONTROL MODULE,

L 6450.6
INTERIORACCESSORIES .........cc.oiiviiiiiiiinianen, 6332.0-~00
INTERIORLIGHTS ... i 6330.3—-00
INTERMEDIATE PRESSURE SWITCH, B9 ...........cociiuinnes 6450.6
INTRODUCTION ... ..o ie i e e 0110.0-00
JET HEATER THERMOSWITCH, S198 ...................... 6169.0-00
KICK-DOWN SWITCH, S8507 ...........oiiiieiiieiiiniaan, . 2460.2
KNOCKSENSOR,B6240 .........c.coiiiiiiiiiniiinenanas 1210.20—-04
KNOCKSENSOR, CYL.1-2,B6241 ............ccovnn..... 1210.9-05
KNOCK SENSOR, CYL.3—4,B6242 ................cvvnnen 1210.9-05
LICENSE PLATELIGHT,LEFT,E43 ..............ccovinatn. 6320.0—-00
LICENSE PLATELIGHT, RIGHT, E44 ........................ 6320.0-00
LICENSE PLATE/LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT LIGHTS ........ 6320.0-00
LIGHTSWITCHDETAILS ...t 6300.0—-00
LIGHT SWITCH ILLUMINATION, ES7 . ... ...covvieiii e, 6300.0-00
LIGHT SWITCH, S8 ... i e ca e 6300.0-00
LOWBEAM LIGHTRELAY, K48 ...........coiiiiiii i 6312.0-02
LOWBEAM LIGHT, LEFT, E13 ... 6312.0-02
LOWBEAMLIGHT RIGHT,E14 .............coiiiiiint, 6312.0-02
LOW RANGE SPEAKER, LEFT FRONT,H58 ................. 6510.0—-00
LOW RANGE SPEAKER, LEFT FRONT,H58 ................. 6510.1—01
LOW RANGE SPEAKER, LEFT REAR,H57 .................. 6510.1-01
LOW RANGE SPEAKER, RIGHT FRONT, H5t ................ 6510.0-00
LOW RANGE SPEAKER, RIGHT FRONT, H51 ................ 6510.1-02
LOW RANGE SPEAKER, RIGHT REAR, H52 ................. 6510.1-02
MAKEUP MIRROR LIGHT, DRIVER'S,E35 ................... 6330.3—-00
MAKEUP MIRROR LIGHT, PASSENGER'S, E36 .............. 6330.3—-00
MAKEUP MIRROR SWITCH, DRIVER’S, S77 ................. 6330.3—-00
MAKEUP MIRROR SWITCH, PASSENGER'S, S78 ............ 6330.3-00
MID—HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, LEFT, H42 ................... 6510.1—-01
MID—HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, RIGHT, H43 ................. 6510.1-02
MIDRANGE SPEAKER, LEFT FRONT, H55 ................... 6510.1—-01
MIDRANGE SPEAKER, RIGHT FRONT, H54 ................. 6510.1-02
MIRROR, DRIVER'SSIDE, Y5 ..........ciiiiiiii e 5116.0—-01
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MIRROR, PASSENGER'SSIDE, Y6 .............coiiiiai.n, 5116.0-01 SEAT BELT SWITCH, DRIWER'S, S588 .............ciiuens. 3234.0-00
MIRROR CONTROL SWITCH, S17 .. ... ..o i i ininie e e 5116.0-00 SEAT BELT SWITCH, PASSENGER'S, S59 .................. 3234.0-00
NOBMAL SPEED RELAY, K21 ... ... ittt iinee 64506 SEAT HEATER SWITCH, DRIVER’S SEAT, S53 ..... SN 5203.0—-00
OBD ICONNECTOR, D110 ... ..ot iiiieai e 0670.5—07 SEAT HEATER SWITCH, PASSENGER'S SEAT, S54 .......... 5203.0-00
OILPRESSURESWITCH,B6231 ........ ..ot iinnn 6211.0-02 SEAT HEATER, DRIVER’S,E57 ..., 5203.0-00
ON-BOARD COMPUTER TEMPERATURE SENSOR, B21 ..... 6581.3—-00 - SEAT HEATER, PASSENGER'S,E58 ..................oaes 5203.0—00
OXYGEN SENSOR (BEHIND CATALYTIC CONVERTER), SEAT OCCUPANCY DETECTOR, A113 .. ... iii i iannen 3234.0-00

BB2002 ... .t i i s e s 1210.20-03 SEATBACK HEATER, DRIVER'S,E56 ....................... 5203.0—-00
OXYGEN SENSOR (IN FRONT OF CATALYTIC CONVERTER), SEATBACK HEATER, PASSENGER'S,ESS .................. 5203.0-00

BB200T . it i it et 1210.20—-03 SHIFT-1.OCK, Y19 ...... et es v aeaa i 2460.2
OXYGEN SENSORRELAY, K6303 ...........coiiininnnniannn 1210.9-04 SLIPCONTROL(ABS) .....oiii ittt e 3450.0-00
PARKBRAKESWITCH, 831 ........ ... oot 6211.0-00 SLIP CONTROL MODULE (ABS), A7 .......ccviiiiiiiinnnn 3450.0—-00
PARKLIGHT, LEFT, E15 ... ... iiianieeans 6314.0-00 SPEAKER,LEFTREAR, H46 . .................ciiiiinnn.. 6510.0—-00
PARKLIGHT, RIGHT, E18 ... ... i iian i iincnnans 6314.0-00 SPEAKER,LEFTREAR, H46 . ........... ..o i, 6510.1-01
PARK/TAILJUNDERHOODLIGHTS .. ......oevviine e 6314.0-00 SPEAKER,RIGHTREAR,H45 ...........cociiiiiiiiianas. 6510.0—-00
POWERDISTRIBUTION ... i et eien s 0670.2—-00 SPEAKER,RIGHT REAR, H45 ......... . ... il 6510.1-02
POWERDISTRIBUTIONCHART .......... i e 0670.0—-00 SPEED SENSOR — ABS, LEFTFRONT, B2 .................. 3450.0-02
POWERMIRRORS ... it iiranaans 5116.0—-00 SPEED SENSOR ~ ABS, LEFTREAR, B4 ................... 3450.0-02
POWERSUNROOF (SHD) ..... ... iieniaane 5410.1-00 SPEED SENSOR — ABS, RIGHT FRONT,B1 ................. 3450.0—~02
POWER WINDOW SWITCH, DRIVER’S, 8126y ............... 5133.0-01 SPEED SENSOR — ABS,RIGHTREAR,B3 .................. 3450.0~-02
POWER WINDOW SWITCH, PASSENGER'S, S127y .......... 5133.0-01 SPLICELOCATIONVIEWS .. ... .. ittty 8000.0-00
PRESSURE SWITCH, BBY . ... ..ot ii i iinnanaas 6450.6 START ..o e e et s 1240.0-00
PRESSURE SWITCH, BO508 ... i e 6450.6 STARTER, MB510 ... e i i e e 1240.0-01
PROGRAMSWITCH, SB503 .........cciiiiiiiiiiiniiinennns 2460.2 SUNROOF CONTROL ASSEMBLY, A56 ..................... 5410.0-00
RADIO, NO . e e it 6510.0-00 SUNROOF CONTROL ASSEMBLY, AS6 ...................e. 5410.4-00
RADIO, NG it it st e 6510.1-00 SUNROOF SWITCH, S3B .......civiiiieiiiiinicrnnnananas 5410.0-00
RADIO/CD PLAYER (PROVISIONS) ..........coiiiiienninn 6510.0—-00 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (AIRBAG) ........... 3234.0-00
RADIOMHIF! . ..o i i i e 6510.1-00 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM CONTROL MODULE,
REAR CENTERINTERIORLIGHT, E32z ...........cccvvaant 6330.3—-00 N 3234.0-00
REARDEFOGGER LES .......cci i iiiean i iaeas 6424.0—-00 SUPPRESSION FILTER, C900 .......c.cciiiiiiiiiiiiinns 6424.0-01
REAR DEFOGGERRBRELAY, K13 ....... ..o oviiiiiiiein e 6424.0-00 SYMBOLS ... e e e 0140.0-00
REAR DEFOGGER SWITCH, S218 ................oveen, 6424.0-00 TAILLIGHT, LEFT, H25 ... ... .. i icianns 6314.0-00
REAR WINDOW DEFOGGER/ANTENNA .................... 6424.0-00 TAILLIGHT, LEFT, H37 . ... i e 6314.0-00
REAR WIPER/WASHER INTERVAL CONTROL MODULE, A36 ...... 6160.1 TAILLGHT RIGHT, H30 . ... oo i eiiiaaa et 6314.0-00
REVERSING LIGHT SWITCH, 88511 ..........ccviiiiiiinnnn 6322.0—~00 TAILLIGHT RIGHT, H39 . ..o e e 6314.0-00
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TEMPERATURE WHEEL SWITCH, 8531 ...........ccviiiiennns 6450.6 WIPER/WASHER MODULE (LOWIl), A4 .................... 6160.1-00
THROTTLE POSITION SENSOR,R6252 . ..........c0vvvanns 1210.20—04 WIPER/WASHERMODULE (WWM) ...........c.oiieiinenn. 6160.1-00
THROTTLE POSITION SENSOR, R6252 . ........ccvvvvivenss 1210.9—-05 WIPERWASHER MODULE, A51 ........cciiiiiiiieiiannens 6160.1-02
TRANSMISSION CONTROL MODULE (EGS), A8500.............. 2460.2 WIPER/WASHERSWITCH, S5 ... ... ...t iieianens
TRANSMISSION POSITION INDICATOR LIGHT, EB2 .......... 6300.0-01 ZKE CENTRALLOCKING (ZV) ... .ciiiiir it iininianans 5126.0—-00
TRANSMISSION VALVEUNIT, YB505 .........ccvvviiunnnn, 2460.2—-01 ZKEPOWERWINDOWS {FH) ...t 5133.0-00
TRANSMITTER MODULE (EWSIl),AB35 ..........cionnnat 6135.0-01
TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY,LEFTE46 ...........cccvivennnn. 6322.0—00
TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY,LEFT,E46 .........c.ccoivvenann, 6313.0—-03
TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, LEFT,E46 .............ccoivvnnns 6314.0-00
TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, LEFT,E46 ... .........ccoivnvnnn. 6325.0—-00
TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, RIGHT, E47 ..................... 6313.0-03
TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, RIGHT, E47 .............. ..ot 6314.0-00
TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, RIGHT, E47 ...............ccc.... 6320.0-01
TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, RIGHT, E47 ............. ... ... 6322.0-00
TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, RIGHT, E47 ..........cccvvvvnne 6325.0—-00
TRUNK LIGHT SWITCH, S61y ......... i reereaa e 6320.0—-01
TRUNKLIGHT SWITCH, S61y ............coviiinaveai 6575.2—-00
TRUNK LIGHT, RIGHT, HI1 ... ... ittt inaa 6320.0—01
TRUNK EOCKMOTOR, M17 ... it iaiineseaanns 5126.0—-03
TUAN LIGHT, LEFTFRONT, H7 ........coo i 6313.0-02
TURNLIGHT, LEFTREAR,HG .........ccov i 6313.0—03
TURNUIGHT, RIGHTFRONT, H4 . ............cciiiiniinns, 6313.0-02
TURNUGHT,RIGHTREAR, HS ... ... ..o iiiiiiiiiaaan 6313.0-03
TURN/HAZARD LIGHTS ... i i e 6313.0-00
UNLOADER RELAY, TERMINAL 15, K9 ............cvnnntt, 5203.0—-00
VEHICLE SPEED SENSOR,B10 ...........ccivmiiiinnnn, 6211.0—04
WASHER JET HEATER, LEFT,E51 ... ... coivmiiiiienn, 6169.0-00
WASHER JET HEATER, RIGHT, E52 ...........co0vviiinnn 6169.0-00
WASHERPUMP M4 ... i i et e ciiansnananss 6160.1
WATERVALVE, Y4Z ... ... it iieiaicnaaniinaans 6450.6
WINDOW MOTOR, DRIVER'S, M21 . ..... ...t 5133.0—02
WINDOW MOTOR, PASSENGER'S, M23 ............ ... ... 5133.0-02
WINDSHIELD WASHER JETHEATERS .......... it 6169.0
WIPERMOTOR, M3 oottt i it cec i iaia et aananas 6160.1
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Schematics

The schematics divide the entire vehicle electrical system into individual circuits. Interacting
electrical components are shown on one common schematic.

Switches and other components are represented in such a way that their general layout and
function are self—explicit. They are arranged on the sheet such that the current path can be
followed from positive {top) to negative (bottom).

Important: The components and wires are not drawn to scale. For instance, a lead with a
length of over 1m can be shown as a lead that is only a few cm long. To ensure clear
arrangement , all connectors, lines branches and connected components from the fuses to the
component and from the component to ground connection are not shown within the individual
cells. if required, reference can be made to cells 0670.3 Fuse Details and 0670.4 Ground
Distribution where all lines are illustrated with all plug connections, line branches and
connected components,

All circuit symbols used are listed and explained in cell 0140.0 Symbhoils.

In cell 7000.0 Component Location Chart all important connectors, ground points and
components are listed in tabular form. it provides a precise description of the component
locations in the vehicle.

in cell 7100.0 Component Location Views the location of connectors and components which
are difficuit to locate are shown in line arts or illustrations. In cell 8000.0 Splice Location Views
all splices are listed in numerical order and ilfustrations are provided to assist in locating splices
on larger harnesses. In cell 8500.0 Connector Views diagrams of connectors with more than 2
pins are illustrated.

Included in this ETM are foldout block diagrams. These are overviews of the entire system
(EGS, ABS, AC, etc.) which helps understand the relationships between various componenis
and control unit of the system being diagnosed.

Example

General conventions can be explained based on the following schematic example.

HOT AT ALL TIMES

= = =" poo

Byl ) FronT POWER
13 5~ ) oisTRIBUTION
[ - anm o BOX

l FUSE DETAILS

HOT AT ALL TIMES
r =1 PO .
1) R4 | REAR POWER
13 %oa | oisTRIBUTION
[

s ame o BOX

K11
WIPER RELAY

2.5 Viisw

6160.0-02

GROUND
DISTRIBUTION
0870.4

1} TP S M S S o — — T S ———— —

X
8

2.5 VifSW

CENTRAL
BODY

o= mmm mmd. o FCTRONICS
X452 2KE)

4 VIfSW 8100.0
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General Conventions

1. Switches and relays are always shown in rest position {e.g. K11).

2. A component shown in a dashed frame signifies that the component is
illustrated only in part (e.g. P90 and P91).

3. A component shown in a completely drawn frame signifies that the
component is illustrated in full (e.g. K11}.

4. The dashed line between pin 8 and pin 6 of connector X293 indicates
that both pins belong to connector X293.

5. The dashed line from fuse F1 to pin 8 of connector X293 shows the
positive supply of relay K11. If required, refer to cell 0670.3 Fuse Detalls
at fuse F1 for the complete line progressing with ptug connections, line
branches, wire colors and cross sections.

6. The dashed line with an arrow at splice X452 indicates that several wires
lead to splice X452. All lines leading to the connection are illustrated in

cell 6100.0 Central Body Electronics (ZKE). An interrupted line with an
arrow indicates that only this one wire leads to another circuit.

7. The dashed line from pin 4 of connector X293 to ground X493 shows
the ground supply for relay K11. If required, refer to cell 0670.4 Ground
Distribution at ground X493 for the complete line progression with all plug
connections, line branches, wire colors, and cross sections.

8. The interrupted line from splice X452 with an A in the open arrow is
continued on page 6160.0~02,
Termination of wire 4 VI/SW from splice X452 with a wavy line indicates

- that the wire is continued on the opposite page.

L6/¥0
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BATTERY

FUSE DETAILS

FUSIBLE LINK

C CIRCUIT BREAKER

*= THERMCO SWITCH

SOLENOID

SOLENO!D CON-

" TROLLED VALVE
OR CLUTCH
SOLENOID

HEATING ELEMENT

LOUDSPEAKER OR
HORN

@ UGHT

" @

o @

PERMANENT MAG-
NET MOTOR ONE
SPEED

PEAMANENT MAG-
MET MOTOR TWO
SPEEDS

Ly

KNOCK SENSOR

VARIABLE RESIS-
TANCE SENSOR

=WV VARIABLE CON-

TACT 'S MOVED BY
AN EXTERMNAL
FORCE

VARIABLE RESIS-
TOR RESISTANCE
1S CHANGED BY

TEMPERATURE OR
PRESSURE

CAN FLOW ONLY IN
DIRECTION OF
ARROW

* DICDE CURRENT

REGULATE VOLT-

ZENER DICDE TO
* AGE

LIGHT EMITTING
@ DIODE
; CXYGEN SENSOR

T ANTENNA

CONTROL/POWER
ELECTAONICS

HALL EFFECT

'ETI:]— SENSOR

E RADIO

TRAMSISTORIZED
SWITCH

31

N INDUCTIVE
M SENSOR
s

-] SENSOR

N $ VEHICLE SPEED
3
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ENTIRE COM-
PONENT SHOWN

{* = ===} PART OF COM-
| | PONENT SHOWN

L— -J

COMPONENT WITH
SCREW TERMI-
MALS

COMPONENT
CASE ATTAGHED
DIRECTLY TO
METAL PART OF

— i CAR (GROUNDED)

CONNECTOR
ATTACHED 1O
COMPOMENT

i

CONNECTOR
ATTACHED TO
COMPONENT
LEAD (PIGTAIL)

o]

ONE POLE, TWC
K FPOSITION SWITCH

TTz
[

SWITCHES THAT
MOVE TOGETHER

rT 2 T1' 2 | pASHED LNE SHOWS A
T r

MECHANICAL CONNECTION
BETWEEN SWITCHES
WIRE COLOA

BL BLUE

8R BROWM

GE YELLOW

GN GREEN

GR GRAY

OR ORANGE

RS PN

RT RED

SwW BLACK

Vi VIOLET

WS WHITE

TR TRANSPARENT

WIRE INSULATION
13 ONE COLOR

PIN HUMBER

WIRE INSULATION
1S ONE COLOR
WITH ANOTHER
COLOR STRIPE
{GREEN WITH
WHITE)

=% 5BR

——

S5 BR

\ /
! 75 GN/WS i

5BR

.5BR

WIRE SIZE IN MM
SQUARED

\I
758
2

X270 ~—

.5 BA

4 x2re

CONNECTOR REF-
ERENCE NUMBER
FOR COMPOMENT
LOCATION CHART

AWAVY LINE
MEANS WIRE IS
CONTINUED

TWO CONNEC-
TIONS (PINS) IN
THE SAME
CONNECTOR

DASHED LINE INDI-
CATES TERMINALS

OF THE SAME
CONNECTOR

WIRE ATTACHED
TO METAL PART OF
CAR (GROUNDED)

wies GROUND NUMBERED
FOR REFERENCE ON

COMPONENT LOCATION
CHART

L6/v0
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SYMBOLS

ACROSS WINDING

~ i

m====) CONTACT RELAY il pos

8]] 85 s;] 85
< 9

CHANGEQVER
RELAY WITH TWO
OUTFUTS

- n
a6 CONTACT RELAY 30 88
WITH TWO OUTPUTS
a7 l BTI 85 87a B?T 85
- -

- -

TERMINAL NUMBER  DESCRIPTION

a0 RELAY INPUT

85 RELAY OUTPUT
(WINDING)

88 RELAY INPUT
(WINDING)

67 RELAY OUTFUT
(ENERGIZED)

87a RELAY OUTPUT (AT REST)

5

BMW
A
compact
TERMINAL NUMBER THREE POLE, COMPONENT NUMBER
~ FOUR POSITION
™ RELAY WITH - SWITCH NAME OF COMPONENT
RESISTOR

| ] 1anmion swite
| 0 OFF
i J ) ACCESSORY
9 2 AUN
{ by stanr
[ e \
4GN DETAILS ABOUT
COMPONENT OR
OPERATION
xa3
"R" IS ENERGIZED
IN ACCY, AUM, OR
START
TERMINAL NUMBER  DESCRIPTION TEAMINALNUMBER  DESGRIPTION
50 VOLTAGE: IGNITION 151 VOLTAGE: IGNITION
SWITCH IN START SWITCH IN RUN
30 VOLTAGE: SUPPLIED R VOLTAGE: IGNITION SWITCH IN
AT ALLTIMES ACCESSORY, AUN OR START
15 VOLTAGE: IGNITION a1 GROUND
SWITCH IN AUN OR START
HOT AT ALL TIMES POWER STATUS DESCRIPTION
r L ¥ 3 1
VOLTAGE: SUPPLIED
! B = HOT AT ALL TIMES AT AL TIMES
LA 4 INDICATES THAT FUSE 0
iS SUPPLIED WITH VOLTAGE: IGNITION
POWER AT ALL TIMES HOT IN RUN &ND START SWITCH 1N RUN OR START

VOLTAGE: IGNITION

HOT IN ACCY, RUN AND START SN e

ALK OR START

P

o
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HOT N ACEY, RUN AND START

P8O
I 3 B2 | rronT POWER
1 154 1 DISTRIBUTION BOX

- of

I FUSE DETAILS
0670.3

17 R, X262
r L?m
I

ANTI-THEFT
s LcontrRoL

b o o MODULE (DWA)

N

e T
I - INSTRUMENT
»
l (= i GLUSTER
[,
11 Y K8
5 WS/GE
THE GOMPLETE WIRE PROGRES-
SION AND FURTHER GIRCUITS
CONNECTED TO FUSE 18 ARE CIRCUIT REF-
SHOWN IN CELL "0670.3 FUSE f\:ﬁgﬁ%:l "’J?CETS
PETAILS" ATFUSE S DATA LINK TO ANOTHER CIRCUTT
06705

r “YNg

I lHADlG
| B |
Lond

t.58R
CURRENT PATH IS
CONTINUED AS
LABELED
0570.0-03

0870.0-02

1.58R

i»

-

r—=ax
GENERAL MODULE
| 9 |

L <4
2?&3_2
|
|

GROUND
DISTRIBUTION
0670.4
8 wer
THE COMPLETE WIRE PROGRES-
SION AND FURTHER CIRCUITS CON-
NECTED TO GROUND X497 ARE
SHOWN $N CELL "0870.4 GROUND
DISTRIBUTION" AT GROUND X487
ARROW SHOWS
DIRECTION OF
CURRENT FLOW
AND 1S REPEATED
WHERE CURRENT
PATH CONTINUES

26/%0
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i
/ l 51260

DASHED LINE INDICATES THAT
FURTHER CIRCUITS ARE IN THE
PATH BETWEEN COMPONENT

AMD CONTROL MODULE

PiN AND
CONNECTOR
NUMBERS ONLY
ON THE CONTROL
MODULE

= | BLOCK DIAGRAM

HOT AT ALL TIMES

F31

== w7
TRUNK LOCK

5126.0

== P

| REAR POWER.

MOTO!
Mi2

113

DRIVER'S DOOR
LOCK MOTOR.

75A | DISTRIBUTION BOX
L ] J

R

EXAMPLE: CONNECTORS C
PN 17 AND C PIN 11 GO TO
M17, CONNECTORS A PiN 23
AND A PIN 20 GO TO M12

COMPONENT 15
/ SHOWN IN CELL

r—-—1

6160.0Q 6160.0 § 6160.0

.

‘1

=

6160.0

-=yss
JwiperwasHER
| swircH

|
(
—J

r—-

-— 1 M3
n lW}PEH MOTOR

-J

6100003 ON PAGE AS
™ = -7 LABELED
| | crasH CONTROL
| 8 Jmooue
[ A |
\ COMPCMENTS
WITHOUT FiN OR
CONNECTOR
NUMBERS
[ iy FYY
| | Armi-FHEFT THIS CELL CONTAINS A
§ & { conrroL DETAILED WNFORMATION OF THE
e ey oF MODULE (DWA) PATH BETWEEN COMPONENT
e575.4 AND CONTROL MODULE
) ol A
Al A= ¥253 DESCRIPTION OF THE
GENERAL MODULE B= Xg54 CONFROL MODULE
C= X255 CONMECTORS
D= X332
i i c
s
l = EXAMPLE:
3kA GONNEGTOR G PiN 1
2 I 2 GOES TO 813,
l CONNECTOR B PIN 15
GOES TO 814
s13 8§15
PASSENGER'S  REAR RIGHT DOOR
DOOR JAMB JAMB SWITCH
SWITCH
814 816

Wb

DRIVER'S DOORA LEFT REAR DCOR
JAMB SWITCH JAMB SWITCH

26/%0
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POWER DISTRIBUTION CHART

FRONT POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX

-

FUSES
/ L1
4 B
/
-1 1| 2] 3| 4] 5] 8] 7} o] o] 10
X0
7 ~N 7
pm Ke3olw ( ke300 %6300 K630 %6302
FUEL PUMP ENGINE CONTROL OXVGEN SENSCH
45 AELAY MODULE RELAY AELAY
44
™ 11} 12} 13| 14| 15| 1| 17] 18] 19] 20
P \\ . . AN J
T e N\
0 (12 Xs6 Ka7 Xa4 X45 ( (k16 xes) ke %58
= HORN RELAY FRONT FOG LIGHT Low BEAM LIGHT HAZARD FLASHER BLOWER RELAY
RELAY RELAY RELAY
38
37
\_ o o _J _ J
35
3 (ko2 (k19 xw1) e ¥s2 )
- HIGH SPEED COMPRESSOR NORMAL SPEED
” K13 x262 Kig X54 x1181 RELAY CONTRCL RELAY RELAY
REAR DEFOGGER #BS RELAY ABS PUMP MOTOH
82 RELAY RELAY
8 L \. J J
\ T
21| 22|25 | 24| 25f 28] 27| 28] 28] 20
FUSES
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RELAY PANEL UNDER LH SIDE OF DASHBOARD

compact

\\

K46 Xi0262
HiGH BEAM LIGHT
RELAY

Po7?
AUXILIARY FUSE
BOX

Fas
X1588

<)

N\
(
N7 X65

~| CRASH CONTROL
MODULE

e

|

J\_

.

~\

)
Kita X10240 ]
COMFCRT RELAY /
"
.~
O
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SPLICE PANEL UNDER LH SIDE OF DASHBOARD

compact

Pg5

ALXILIARY FUSE

BOX

o X63
UNLOADER RELAY,

TERMINAL 16

16/v0
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FUSE CHART

FUSES 1 TO 29

FUSE NUMBER

]

10

11

12

i3

14

15

16

17

18

20

21

22

23

25

26

27

28.

29

DA

30A

15A

30A

154

20A

30A

7.5A

7.5A]

30A

16A

GA

16A

A

10A

10A

5A

7.5A

1210.9

ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM (DME M1.7, 4—- CYLINDER M42)

1210.20

ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM (DME M5.2, 4—CYLINDER M44)

1230.0

CHARGING SYSTEM

1240.0

START

2460.2

ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION CONTROL {EGS A4S 310R)

3234.0

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM {AIR BAG)

3450.0

SLIP CONTROL (ABS)

5116.0

POWER MIRRORS

5126.0

ZKE CENTRAL LOCKING (2v)

5133.0

ZKE POWER WINDOWS (FH)

5203.0

HEATED SEATS

5410.1

POWER SUN ROOF (SHD)

5410.4

ELECTRIC FOLDING SUNRCOF

6100.0

CENTRAL BODY ELECTRONICS (ZKE IV)

6133.0

HORN

6135.0

DRIVE-AWAY PROTECTION (EWS Ii}

6160.1

WIPER/WASHER MODULE (WWM)

6169.0

WINDSHIELD WASHER JET HEATERS

6211.0

INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

6213.0

CLOCK

16/¥0

00-1°0.90

9661



BMW

compact

FUSE CHART

FUSES 1 TO 29

FUSE NUMBER

16

12

13

14

15

16

17

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30A

30A

15A

30A

154

20A

[30A

7.54]

7.54]

30A

154

5A

J0A

5A | 5A

104

104

5A

BA

7.54)

6300.0

LIGHT SWITCH DETAILS

6312.0

HEADLIGHTS/FOG LIGHTS

6313.0

TURN/HAZARD LIGHTS

6314.0

PARK/TAIL/JUNDERHOOD LIGHTS

6320.0

LICENSE PLATE/ALUGGAGE COMPARTMENT LIGHTS

6322.0

BACK UP LIGHTS

6325.0

BRAKE LIGHTS

6330.3

INTERIOR LIGHTS

6332.0

INTERIOR ACCESSORIES

6350.0

CRASH CONTROL MODULE

6410.7

HEATING CONTROL (HS)

6424.0

REAR WINDOW DEFCGGER/ANTENNA

6450.6

INTEGRATED HEATING— AND CLIMATE CONTROL

6510.0

RADIC/CD PLAYER (PROVISIONS)

6510.1

RADIO/HIFI

6561.0

CELLULAR TELEPHONE (PROVISIONS)

6571.0

CRUISE CONTROL (TEMPOMAT}

6575.2

ANTI-THEFT SYSTEM (ALPINE}

6581.3

BOARD COMPUTER {(BC~LOW)

26/v0
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= | FUSES 30 TO 48
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FUSE NUMBER

26/¥0

30(31/32|33(/34|35|36|37|38/39|40 | 41/42|43!44(45 |46 ( 47|48

7.5A] 5A |30A [10A [ 15A |25A | 30A] 10A]30A |7.54 7.5A] BA |16A ] 7.6418A | 15A) 40A

1210.89 ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM (DME M1.7, 4—CYLINDER M42)

1210.20 ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM (DME M5.2, 4—CYLINDER M44)

1230.0 CHARGING SYSTEM

1240.0 START

2460.2 ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION CONTROL (EGS A4S 310R)

3234.0 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (AIR BAG)

3450.0 SLIP CONTROL (ABS)

5116.0 POWER MIRRORS

5126.0 ZKE CENTRAL LOCKING {ZV)

5133.0 ZKE POWER WINDOWS (FH)

¢0-1"0,90

5203.0 HEATED SEATS

54101 POWER SUN ROCF (SHD)

54104 ELECTRIC FOLDING SUNRQOF

5410.4 ELECTRIC FOLDING SUNROOF

6100.0 CENTRAL BODY ELECTRONICS (ZKE IV)

6133.0 HORN

6135.0 DRIVE—AWAY PROTECTION {(EWS Il ® ®

6160.1 WIPER/WASHER MODULE (WwWhi)

6169.0 WINDSHIELD WASHER JET HEATERS

6211.0 INSTRUMENT CLUSTER
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FUSE CHART

FUSES 30 TO 48

FUSE NUMBER

30

32

34

35

36

7

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

A7

764

30A

10A

154

25A

30A

10A

30A

7.5A

7.5A

5A

15A

7.5A

15A

15A

g |8

6213.0

CLOCK

6300.0

LIGHT SWITCH DETAILS

6312.0

HEADLIGHTS/FOG LIGHTS

6313.0

TURN/HAZARD LIGHTS

6314.0

PARK/TAL/JUNDERHCOD LIGHTS

6320.0

LICENSE PLATE/LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT LIGHTS

6322.0

BACK UP LIGHTS

6§325.0

BRAKE LIGHTS

6330.3

INTERIOR LIGHTS

§332.0

INTERIOR ACCESSORIES

6350.0

CRASH CONTROL MODULE

6410.7

HEATING CONTROL (HS)

6424.0

REAR WINDOW DEFOGGER/ANTENNA

6450.6

INTEGRATED HEATING—~ AND CLIMATE CONTRCL

6510.0

RADIO/CD PLAYER (PROVISIONS)

6510.1

RADIO/HIFI

6561.0

CELLULAR TELEPHONE (PROVISIONS)

6571.0

CRUISE CONTROL (TEMPOMAT)

6575.2

ANTI-THEFT SYSTEM (ALPINE)

6581.3

BOARD COMPUTER (BC-LOW)

26/¥0
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l DISTRIBUTION BOX

8> 0670205 |

L———-————

X2
: = D 0670201 § FRONT POWER

25 AT
o7 X6509
rs 'l Ma510 P51 Gesos
B+
FUSIBLE LINK | STARTER | | GENERATCR
Lb=d
1230.0
& A xe301
= kea01w
o5 AT 1RT ] } FUEL PUMP RELAY
zs 2 Y X6301
14 ) X6002 1.5 GN/VE
lENGINE CONTROL 0100
S IMODULE {OME) ! 13 4 X20
DATA LINK
1210 9 CONNECTOR 1.5 GNA
121020 15 R xioote
1¥] Gt r - pog
= | oamreny HOT IN RUN AND START | o FRONT POWER
- = DISTRIBUTION BOX
- { | DT ON B
= XB500 ' -
I- 'f _);EKE; Em 'i ABS00 18 Y X10016
86 20 25 1 Transmission
| | ENGINE CONTROL vy # conTROL 1.5 GNAR
b e e o ) MOPULE RELRY b wee o} MODULE {EGS)
12109 2460.2
1210.20 FUSE DETAILS
0870.3

e
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25RT 4RT 4RAT

19l x10016 11 B x10015 1 4 X10030

r- — — T I S SN S—

i

F20 F8 i
30A oA 54
L — L2 X B ] ' —
20 Xio0ie 12 14

2.5 G/eR 25RT/BR 175 AT/IGN B 1 AT/GR/

——— —— — G0

06702-00 | FRONT POWER

|

' | BISTRIBUTION BOX
i |

i

W

aoogx |
L —-J
10 RT
X186
J
g AT 4RT gAT 4RT

\/ \/

0870.2-02 0670.2-03

1 X10034

30 30 a0 30 30 30
3 Faz2 Fa3 F3g F38 Fa
30A 10A 30A 304 7.5A

" B ) 4 16 ) X10018 8
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Bvw] DATA LINK

DATA LINK CONNECTOR (X6002)
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PIN TERMINAL TERMINAL DESCRIPTION WIRE COLOR
NUMBER NUMBER
1 1D ENGINE SW
o* TXD2 DIAGNOSTIC DATA LINK WS/VI/GE
3 - NOT OCCUPIED
4* R VOLTAGE: HOT IN ACCY, RUN AND START SWNVI/GE
5 - NOT OCCUPIED
6 - NOT OCCUPIED
7 sl SERVICE INTERVAL RESET WS/GN
8 - NOT OCCUPIED
9 - NOT OCCUPIED
10 - NOT OCCUPIED
BRIDGES IN CAP OF D100 DATA 11 - NOT OCCUPIED
LINK CONNECTOR 12 61(D+) GENERATOR CHARGE INDICATOR BL
13 - NOT OCCUPIED
14 30 VOLTAGE: HOT AT ALL TIMES RT
15 RXD DIAGNOSTIC DATA LINK WS/GE
S S 17y xex2 16 158 VOLTAGE: IGNITION SWITCH IN RUN AND START GN/WS
17* XD DIAGNOSTIC DATA LINK WSHVI
18 PGSP PROGRAMMING LINE GN/BL WS/GN*
820 1 19 31 GROUND BR
20 TXD DIAGNOSTIC DATA LINK WS/MVI

14 15 20 Xeo02

* LATE PRODUCTION
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FUEL PUMP 1210 9-08 IDLE SPEED EVAPORATIVE l CONNECTOR
= A2w - CONTROL VALVE EMISSION VALVE l
Y6103 | { INSTRUMENT
CYL 3 FUEL § & | cLuster l
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BMW

=3 '| 0497 1210.9-a 1996
compact
= Pin Assignments
X6000
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
1 A Fuel pump relay control Fuel pump relay, terminal 85
2 Not used
3 A Cyl 2 and cyl. 4fuel injection valve control  Cyl. 2 and cyl. 4 fuel injection valves
4 Not used
5 Not used
6 M  Ground, fuel injection valve output stages Ground point
7 - Not used
8 A “Check engine” indicator conirol Instrument cluster
9 Not used
10 Not used
11 A DKV potentiometer signal Transmission control module (EGS)
12 E  Throttle position Throttle position sensor
13 Not used
14 M  Volume air flow sensor Volume air flow sensor
15 E  Cyl 1-2 knock sensor Cyl. 1-2 knock sensor
16 M  Camshaft position sensor (cylinder Camshatft position sensor (cylinder
identification) identification)
17 A Ti-measurement signal (fuel consumption)  On-board computer (BC-Low)
18 A Intake air resonance changeover valve Intake air resonance changeover valve
control
19 Not used
20 Not used
21 " Not used
22 Not used
23 Not used
24 A Cyl 3ignition coil control Cyl. 3 ignition coil
25 A Cyl. 1 ignition coil control Cyl. 1 ignition coil
26 E  Battery voltage B+ junction point
27 A Engine control module relay control Engine control module relay, terminal 85
28 M  Ground for electronics and shielding of Ground point

sensors

E = input, A = Qutput, M = Ground



ap | 0497 1210.9-b 1996
compact
: Pin Assignments ——

Pin Type Description/Function Connection

29 A - ldle speed control valve control Idle speed contro! valve

30 Not used

31 Not used

32 A Cyl. 1 and cyl. 3 fuel injection valve control ~ Cyl. 1 and cyl. 3 fuel injection valves

33 Not used

34 M Ground, remaining output stages (except Ground point
for ignition and fuel injection valves)

35 Not used

36 A Evaporative emission vaive control Evaporative emission valve

37 A Oxygen sensor heater control Oxygen sensor relay, terminal 85

38 Not used

39 Not used

40 Not used

41 E Volume air flow sensor Volume air flow sensor

42 E  Cyl 3-4 knock sensor Cyl. 3-4 knock sensor »

43 M Ground for sensors Engine coolant temperature sensor,

' cyl. 1-2 knock sensor, eyl. 3-4 knock
sensor, and throttle position sensor

44 E  Camshaft position sensor (cylinder Camshatt position sensor (cylinder
indentification) indentification)

45 Not used

46 Not used

47 Not used

48 A A/C compressor cut-out Compressor control relay, terminal 85

49 Not used

50 Not used

51 A Cyl. 4 ignition coil control Cyl. 4 ignition coil

52 A Cyl. 2 ignition coil control Cyl. 2 ignition coil

53 Not used

54 E  Battery voltage from engine control module Engine control module relay, terminal 87a
relay

55 M Ground, ignition Ground point

56 E - Ignition switch, terminal 15 Ignition switch, terminal 15

E = Input, A = Qutput, M = Ground



BMW

module

3 | 047 1210.9-c 1996
compact

~—r — Pin Assignments
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
57 Not used
58 Not used
59 A 5V component supply Throttle position sensor and volume air

flow sensor

60 E Programming voltage Data link connector
61 Not used
62 Not used
63 Not used
64 E - Ignition timing intervention Transmission control module (EGS)
65 E Drive range P/N Automatic transmission range switch
66 Not used
67 E  Crankshaft position/RPM sensor Crankshatft position/RPM sensor
68 Crankshatft position/RPM sensor Crankshaft position/RPM sensor
69 Not used

L 70 E Oxygen sensor signal Heated oxygen sensor
71 M Oxygen sensor signal ground Heated oxygen sensor
72 Not used
73 E Vehicle speed sighal Instrument cluster
74 A Crankshaft RPM speed signal TD instrument cluster
75 Not used
76 E CO-potentiometer Volume air flow sensor
77 E  Airtemperature sensor Volume air flow sensor
78 E Engine coolant temperature Engine coolant temperature sensor
79 ~ Not used
80 Not used
81 E Drive-away protection signal (code) Control module (EWS II)
82 Not used
a3 Not used
84 Not used
85 E  A/Cpressure Pressure switch
86 E  A/Cswitch integrated climate regulation control

E = Input, A = Qutput, M = Ground



04/97 - 1996
- / 1210.9-d
compact
- - "
—{ Pin Assignments _—

Pin Type Description/Function Connection

87 A RxD diagnosis data line Data link connector

88 E/A - TxD diagnosis data line Data link connector

E = Input, A = Output, M = Ground
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ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM (DME M1.7, 4—-CYLINDER M42)
3

POWER, FUEL. INJECTION VALVES

compact HOT AT ALL TIMES
POWER
DISTRIBUTION
1o0RT 0670.2
Xet0
L
&RT 4RT
L N ) (...
- m K6300
ENGINE CONTROL
MODULE RELAY
x I_. _____________________________
P--
1 AT 15RT 25RAF 3
a5 a7 87
R EEEEEE e e B L eSS
ARTMVS 255 AT/WS 1R7
D 12)] xe002
Xea02 1210.9-01
1210903 Dioo
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reg
1 | contRoL
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L ¥ ¢ &R ¢ _ ] J
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s ] 54 )] xeo00
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r-——_1
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3 | \/

| 1210.9-04

——-———-—-—————-——J
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INJECTION VALVE INJECTION VALVE - OMNANCE CHANGE- - EMISSION VALVE
OVER VALVE
2 1Y %6131 29 r 6120
X6103 X6104 2 N %6130
Y6103 + YE104 Y8130
I Il CYL. 3 FUEL !I CYL. 4 FUEL + I " (DLE SPEEC
INJECTION VALVE INJECTION VALVE ~ CONTROL VALVE
¢ )
2y X104 1Y xe130
5BRGE 5 BAAWS
& Y6850 X6655 @
15 1.5 BRWS 5 BR/BL 5 WS/GE 5BR
BR/GE
32 3 S, | 29 as . Xs000

o —— e S e D S G G mm — S G S S G S G A S S S S S S (e . S S s aae S e i S SV e S S S - = /6000
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Bmw] ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM (DME M1.7, 4—-CYLINDER M42)

3

. IGNITION COILS HOT AT ALL TIMES
compact
| { wniTion switcH
| &=~ { o orF
{ -0 § 1) ACCESSORY
( 3] a1 [ 2 AW
15
1 X209
sseNf ——
74 X3
258N POWER
X203 8
soan - ———)> | STRIBUTION
" 0870.2
21y x20
25GN
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a X xst51 a X xats2 a A xeis3 a A xe154
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| " coiL HI colL 3 " coiL coiL
! ‘
1 X8151 8152 1 X6153 2 X6154
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1BR 18R 1BR 1
4 ° 4 4 re
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ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM (DME M1.7, 4—CYLINDER M42)
S

FUEL PUMP

compact

HOT IN RUN AND START

=== F
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I DISTRIBUTION BOX
5
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FUSE DETAILS
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ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM (DME M1.7, 4—CYLINDER M42)
=3 | HEATED OXYGEN SENSOR, CRANKSHAFT SENSORS

compact
svil 5000
| e A 051 | EnaiNE conTROL
Y MODULE (DM
= 31 = a I (DME)
SRATWS 5GNML | a1 & j
h E 2 _F ] --__:__ —_-_'2— _____ —_—_— -—
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ke e NEs TIFICATION

]
% X6454

L6/v0

r0-6'01cl

966}



BMW
3

compact

s
E ™

ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM (DME M1.7, 4—CYLINDER M42)

I 4

4
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[ ———— e —— —

5V (15) | TANS
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2 3
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2) PARTIAL
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ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM (DME M1.7, 4—CYLINDER M42)
3

DATA LINK

compact
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Bmw] ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM (DME M1.7, 4—CYLINDER M42)

compact
I 15 | ENGINE CONTROL
| e l MODULE {DME)

[ R R ekt 1oL
85 ) X6000 | INOHMAL SPEED

- | j e
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5
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I INTEGRATED

| ra | HEATING~ AND
R CLIMATE GONTROL

| | moouLe

| M — |

HOT I RUN AMO START l l TRANSMISSION
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ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM (DME M1.7, 4—CYLINDER M42)
= | INPUTS, DRIVE-AWAY PROTECTION
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L o e e o} L [T
4 Y x1650 4 §f Xi0245 oY X8s500
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04/97 1210 20 1996 04/97 1210 20 1996 04/97 1210.20 1996

HOT ALL TIMES HEBT IN RUN AND START
HOT AT ALL TIMES HOT AT ALL TIMES

1210 20-02 1210 20-04 1210 20 07
POWER POWER r—t=—qs == As36 === == P
DISTRIBUTION DISTRIBUTION | l IGNITION SWITCH | | ELEcTRONIC | Fi6 | FrONT POWI;RBOX
0670 2 06702 I I | | IMMOBILIZER CONTROL | sa | DISTRIBUTIO
| - | L ) MODULE (EWS Il bt d
L - 121020 04 1210 20-07
H === Assy r=<Ts" 9
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| | COMPUTER I l CONTROL RELAY
L  (BC-iow) .
1210 2000 1210 20-00 121020 05 ' l
o rd—d-L50 UL LepZd
ENGINE CONTROL | o~ | TRANSMISSION r TV A2w
5100 e e e e e MODULE RELAY I CONTROL SPARK PLUGS ' g“LSJ;TUEh;ENT I
DATA LINK - b e e e e e J MODULE (BGS) ' | I
CONNECTOR | .I o4 |
1210 20-02 1210 20 02
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Y6101 1210 20-01 121 Ke301w [ A | HEATING- AND | | swiTcH
02003 FUEL PUMP RELAY
CYL 1 FUEL Y6131 B6209 121020 02 1210 20 02 L CUMATE L o l
INJECTION VALVE INTAKE AR RES HALL EFFECT T6152 T6154 CONTROL l
ONANCE CHANGE 121020 00 CAMSHAFT CYL 2IGNITION CYL 4IGNITION I MODULE
Y6102 OVER VALVE ™ == M6506 SENSOR colL colL l I
CYL 2 FUEL ] | E-BOXFAN I
INJECTION VALVE | | I .
e d 1210 2003 I
v6103 1210 20-05 —— I l
P90
B6217
CYL 3 FUEL F18 | FRONT POWER 2102005
HOT FILM AIR F18 r - K21
INJECTION VALVE DISTRIBUTION BOX
1210 20-01 MASS METER 15 | ——— I I | NORMAL SPEED |
1 r _ X 3 -— -—— —-——
Y6104 Y6130 - ——— - | | RELAY
CYL 4 FUEL IDLE SPEED 1210 20 03 D100 F~——~——_________.______--— I L d I
INJECTION VALVE | 121020-01 CONTROL VALVE M2 DATA LINK l l I
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: Pin Assignments

X6000
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
1 A Oxygen sensor heating (—) Oxygen sensor (behind catalytic converter)
2 A Activate valve ldle speed control valve
3 A Activate valve Cyl. 1 fuel injection valve
4 A Acitivate valve Cyl. 4 fuel injection vaive
5 Not used
6 M Ground, fuel injection valve output stages Ground point
7 Not used
8 A “Check engine” indicator control Instrument cluster
9 Not used
10 E Drive away protection signal Electronic immobilizer control module

(EWS 1I)
11 E - Activate A/C Pressure switch
12 Not used
13 Not used
14 Not used
15 Not used
16 E Intake air terperature Intake air temperature sensor
17 M Ground Hot film air mass meter
18 Not used
19 E  Oxygen sensor signal Oxygen sensor (in front of catalytic
converter)

20 E  Crankshaft position/RFM Crankshaft position/RPM sensor
21 E  Camshaft position Hall effect camshatft sensor
22 A Cyl 3 ignition coil controi Cyl. 3 ignition coil
23 A Cyl 4 ignition coil control Cyl. 4 ignition coil
24 Not used
25 Not used
26 E  Battery voltage B+ junction point
27 A Engine control module relay control Engine control module relay, terminal 85
28 M Ground for electronics and shielding of Ground point

sensors

E = Input, A = Output, M = Ground



04/97 1210.20-b 1996
compact
:' Pin Assignments
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
29 A Idle speed control valve control Idle speed control vaive
30 A Oxygen sensor heating Oxygen sensor (in front of catalytic
converter)
31 A Activate valve Cyl. 3 fuel injection valve
32 A Activate valve Cyl. 2 fuel injection valve
33 Not used
34 M  Ground, remaining output stages (except Ground point
for ignition and fuel injection valves)
35 Not used
36 A A/C compressor cut-out Compressor control relay
37 Not used
38 Not used
39 Not used
40 E Cyl. 3-4 knock sensor Knock sensor
41 Not used
42 E  Ti-measurement signal (fuel consumption)  Instrument cluster
43 Not used
44 E  Throttle position Throttle position sensor
45 E  Signal input Hot film air mass meter
46 Sensor ground Oxygen sensors
47 Not used
48 . Not used
49 A Cyl. 1 ignition coil controi Cyl. 1 ignition coil
50 A Cyl. 2 ignition coil control Cyl. 2 ignition coil
51 Not used
52 Not used
53 A - Component supply (+) Throtile position sensor
54 E  Battery voltage from engine control module Engine control module relay, terminal 87
relay
55 M Ground, ignition Ground point
56 E Ignition swiich, terminal 15 Ignition switch, terminal 15
57 A Activate auxiliary fan Normal speed relay
58 A Activate valve Intake air resonance change over valve

E = Input, A = Qutput, M = Ground




04/97 1210.20-¢c 1996
compact
e : Pin Assignments
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
59 Not used
60 E  Programming voltage Data link connector
61 A Activate vaive Evaporation emission valve
62 Not used
63 A Activate relay Fuel pump relay
64 Not used
65 Not used
66 Not used
67 Not used
68 E Signal above 80°C Double temperature switch
69 E Signal A/C on Air conditioning operating unit
70 E Gyl 1-2 knock sensor Knock sensor
71 M  Ground for sensors Temperature-/ knock-/ throttie
position-sensors
y 72 - Not used
- 73 Not used
74 E  Temperature signal Engine coolant temperature sensor
75 Not used
76 Not used
77 E  Oxygen sensor signal Oxygen sensor (hehind catalytic converter)
78 E  Crankshaft position/RPM Crankshaft position/RPM sensor
79 Not used
80 E  Crankshaft RPM speed signal TD Instrument cluster
81 Not used
82 Not used
83 E  Vehicle speed signal On-board computer (BC-Low)
84 Not used
85 E/A CAN-LOW EGS control module
86 E/A CAN-HIGH EGS control module
87 A RxD diagnosis data line Data link connector
88 E/A  TxD diagnosis data line Data link connector

E = Input, A = Qutput, M = Ground
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compact
— Pin Assignments (Early Production)
X8500
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
1 A Shift lock solencid control Shift lock
2 E  Automatic mode signal Program switch
3 Not used
4 A Ignition timing intervention Engine control module (DME)
5 Not used
6 Not used
7 Not used
8 E  Gearrange sighal L3 Automatic transrmission range switch
9 E  Ti-measurement signal (fuel consumption)  Engine control module (DME)
10 E  A-program indication Program switch
11 E  Engine speed Engine control module (DME)
12 E  M-program indication Program switch
13 E/A  TxD diagnostic data link Data link connector
14 M Output speed (~) Transmission valve unit
15 E  Brake signal Brake light switch
16 Not used
17 E Qil temperature signal (analog ground) Transmission valve unit
18 A Shield for speed sensor Transmission valve unit shield
19 M  Ground, power Ground point
20 E Output speed (+) Transmission valve unit
21 E  A/C compressor-ON-signal Engine control module (DME)
22 E Qil temperature signal (+) Transrnission valve unit
23 E Gear range signal L1 Automatic transrission range switch
24 Not used
25 A RxD diagnostic data link Pata link connector
26 E  Gearrange signal L2 Automatic transmission range switch
27 Not used
28 E  Battery voltage B+ junction point
29 A  Fault indicator signal Instrument cluster
30 E Kick-down signal Kick-down switch

E = [nput, A = Output, M = Ground
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—{ Pin Assignments (Early Production)
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
31 E  Manual mode signal Program switch
32 Not used
33 E  Gearrange signal L4 Automatic transmission range switch
34 Not used
35 A Ground, shift lock solenoid Shift lock
36 M  Ground, electronic Ground point
37 E  Voltage supply Engine control module relay, terminal 87a
38 A Torque converter clutch solenoid valve Transmission valve unit
control :
39 E  Cruise control signal Cruise control module
40 A Hydraulic pressure regulator control (+) Transmission valve unit
41 A Hydraulic pressure regulator control () Transmission valve unit
42 Not used
43 A Solenoid valve 2 control (—) Transmission valve unit
44 Not used
45 A Band solenoid control (—) Transmission valve unit
46 Not uséd
47 Not used
48 A Solenoid valve 1 control (—) Transmission valve unit
49 Not used
50 Not used
51 Not used
52 Not used
53 Not used
54 A Soleno_id valves ground control Transmission valve unit
55 E  Throtile position signal Engine control module (DME)

E = Input, A = Output, M = Ground
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2460.2b-a

Pin Assignments (Late Production)

1996

Pin Type Description/Function Connection
Not used
A Shift-lock solenoid control Shift-lock

Not used

A  Solenoid valve band control (~)

Transmission valve unit

Hydraulic pressure regulator control (—)

Transmission valve unit

M Ground

Ground point

Not used

E  Gearrange signal L2

Automatic transmission range switch

olo|Njo|lo|bs]|w]mp] =
>

Gear range signal L4

Automatic transmission range switch

10 E Brake pedal position Brake light switch

11 Not used

12 E  Sport mode signal Not used

13 E  Manual mode signal Program switch

14 E  Output speed (~) Transmission valve unit
15 M Ground for shield Shield for speed sensor
16 Not used

17 A S-program indication Not used

18 E Kick-down signal Kick-down switch

19 Not used

20 E  Automatic mode signal Program switch

21 E  Oil temperature signal (-) Transmission valve unit
22 E  Qiltemperature signal (+) Transmission valve unit
23 Not used

24 Not used

25 A Fault indicator signal Instrument cluster

26 E Battery voltage B+ junction point

27 A M-program indication Program switch

28 M  Ground Ground point

29 Not used

30 A Solenoid valve 1 control (—) Transmission valve unit

E = Input, A = Output, M = Ground



BMW

=3 04/97 2460.2b-b 1996
compact
—~{ Pin Assignments (Late Production)
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
3 Not used
32 A Torque converter cluich solenoid valve Transmission valve unit
control (—)
33 A Solenoid valve 2 control (-) Transmission vaive unit
34 M Ground Ground point
35 Not used
36 E Gear range signal L1 Automatic transmission range switch
37 E  Gearrange signal L3 Automatic transmission range switch
38 Not used
39 Not used
40 E  RPM speed signal TD Engine control module
41 Not used
42 E  Output speed (+) Transmission valve unit
43 Not used
44 Not used
45 A A-program indication Program switch
46 E A/C compressor-ON-signal Engine control module
47 Not used
48 E  Brake switch test signal Brake light switch
49 Not used
50 Not used
51 Not used
52 A Voltage supply Shift-fock/Transmission valve unit
53 E  Voitage pressure regulator Transmission valve unit
54 E  \Voltage supply terminal 87 Engine control module relay
55 E  Voltage supply terminal 87 Engine control module relay
56 Not used
57 E  Cruise control signal Cruise control module
58 Not used
59 Not used
60 E Programming voltage Data link connector
61 Not used

E = input, A = Qutput, M = Ground
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= | 0497 2460.2b-c 1996
compact
» : Pin Assignments (Late Production)

Pin Type Description/Function Connection
62 Not used
63 Not used
64 Not used
65 Not used
66 Not used
67 Not used
68 Not used
69 Not used
70 Not used
71 Not used
72 Not used
73 Not used
74 Not used
75 Not used
76 Not used

B 77 Not used
78 Not used
79 Not used
80 Not used
81 Not used
82 Not used
83 Not used
84 Not used
85 E/A CAN-LOW Engine control module
86 E/A CAN-HIGH Engine control module
87 A RxD diagnostic data link Data link connector
88 E/A TxD diagnostic data link Data link connector

E = Input, A = Output, M = Ground
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B%W 04/97 3450.0-a 1996
compact
: Pin Assignments
X1170
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
1 A ABS relay control ABS relay
2 A Right front inlet valve control ABS hydraulic unit
3 Not used
4 Not used
5 Not used
6 Not used
7 Not used
8 E Voltage supply, terminal 15 Front power distribution box, fuse 23
9 E Operating voltage ABS relay
10 Not used
11 Not used
12 Not used
13 A Speed sensor ground, RL Left rear speed sensor - ABS
14 A Speed sensor ground, RR Right rear speed sensor - ABS
15 A Speed sensor ground, FR Right front speed sensor - ABS
16 A Speed sensor ground, FL Left front speed sensor - ABS
17 M Ground, conirol module Chassis ground
18 Not used
19 E  Voltage supply, terminal 15 Front power distribution box, fuse 21
20 Not used
21 Not used
22 A Leftfrontinlet valve control ABS hydraulic unit
23 A ABS pump motor relay control ABS pump motor relay
24 A Rear axle inlet valve control ABS hydraulic unit
25 A Leftfront outlet valve control ABS hydraulic unit
26 M  Ground, control module Chassis ground
27 E Voltage monitoring, hydraulics ABS hydraulic unit
28 E/A TxD diagnostic data link Data link connector
29 E  Brake light sensor Brake light switch
30 Not used

E = Input, A = Qutput, M = Ground



04/97 3450.0-b 1996
compact
—| Pin Assignments
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
31 Not used
32 Not used
33 Not used
34 E  Speed sensor signal RL Left rear speed sensor - ABS
35 E  Speed sensor signal RR Right rear speed sensor - ABS
36 E  Speed sensor signal FR Right front speed sensor - ABS
37 E  Speed sensor signal FL Left front speed sensor - ABS
38 Not used
39 A Rear axle outlet valve control ABS hydraulic unit
40 A Right front outlet valve control ABS hydraulic unit
41 M  Ground, controi module Chassis ground
42 A ABS warning lamp control Instrument cluster
43 Not used
44 Not used
45 Not used
46 Not used
47 Not used
48 Not used
49 Not used
50 Not used
51 Not used
52 Not used
53 Not used
54 Not used
55 Not used

E = Input, A = Qutput, M = Ground
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6100.0-a

:' Pin Assignments

A = X10182 18-Pins, black

B = X13252 15-Pins, black

C = X13253 26-Pins, yellow

D =X13254  26-Pins, green

X10182

Pin Type Description/Function

Connection

1996

1 E Crash signal Crash control unit

2 E  Lightsignal Light switch

3 Not used

4 E  Powersupply Front power distribution box, fuse 43
5 M  Ground Ground point

6 Not used

7 Not used

8 Not used

9 A Diagnosis RxD-signal Data link connector

10 Not used

11 E/A Diagnosis TxD-signal Data link connector

12 E Start signal Starter

13 Not used

14 Not used

15 A Drive away protection Electronic immobilizer control module
(EWS I

16 Not used

17 Not used

18 E  Power supply

Front power distribution box

E = Input, A = Output, M = Ground



- | 0497 6100.0-b 1996
compact
| : Pin Assignments
X13252
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
1 A Central arrest signal Lock motors
2 A Unlock signal Lock motors
3 Not used
4 A Automatic interior light signal Interior light
5 Not used
6 A Voltage supply Power window maotor driver's door
7 A \Voltage supply Power window motor passenger's door
8 E  Powersupply Front power distribution box, fuse 14
9 A Locksignal Lock motors .
10 E  Powersupply Front power distribution box, fuse 35
11 Not used
12 E  Power supply Front power distribution box, fuse 33
13 E  Motorsignal Power window motor driver's door L
14 E  Motor signal Power window motor passenger’s door
15 M  Ground Ground point
X13253
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
1 E  Unlock signal Door lock motor driver's door
2 E  Unlock signal Door lock motor passenger’s door
3 E  Unlock signal Trunk lock motor
4 E Datasignal Anti-theft system control module (Alpine)
5 Not used
6 Not used
7 E  Crashsignal Inertia switch (Early Production)
Supplemental restraint system control
module (Late Production)
8 E  Revolution signal Driver’s window motor _
E  Revolution signal Passenger’s window motor

.‘_\__'_/’-

E = Input, A = Qutput, M = Ground
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: Pin Assignments
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
10 Not used
11 Not used
12 Not used
13 E  Central arrest signal Door lock switches
14 E Lock signal Door lock maotor driver’s door
15 E Lock signal Door lock motor passenger’s door
16 E Lock signal Trunk lock motor
17 E Data signal Anti-theft system control module (Alpine)
18 Not used
19 E Lock signal Central locking switch
20 Not used
21 Not used
22 Not used
23 A Voltage supply (revolution) Driver's window motor
24 A Voltage supply (revolution) Passenger’s window motor
25 Not used
26 Not used
X13254
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
1 Not used
2 E Door signal Door jamb switch driver's door
3 E  Door signal Door jamb switch passenger’s door
4 Not used
5 Not used
6 E OPEN signal Power window switch driver’s door
7 E  CLOSE signal Power window switch driver’s door
8 E  OPEN signal Power window switch passenger's door
9 E  CLOSE signal Power window switch passenger’s door
10 Not used
11 Not used

E = Input, A = Qutput, M = Ground
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772 [ Pin Assignments
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
12 Not used
13 Not used
14 Not used
15 Not used
16 Not used
17 Not used
18 A Comfort closing Sunroof central assembly
19 A Sunroof release Sunroof central assembly (SHD)
Comfort relay (folding sunroof)
20 Not used
21 Not used
22 Not used
23 Not used
24 Not used
25 Not used
26 Not used

E = Input, A = Qutput, M = Ground
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compact
: Pin Assignments
X16
Pin Type Description/Function _ Connection
1 E  High beam indicator control Combination switch
2 E  Terminal 58g, instrument illumination power Dimmer
3 E Right turn signal indicator control Hazard flasher relay
4 E  Left turn signal indicator control Hazard flasher relay
5 E  Warning lamp for EGS fault (information Transmission control module (EGS)
signal transmission oil temperature)
6 Not used
7 Not used
8 Not used
9 Not used
10 Not used
11 Not used
12 Not used
13 Not used
14 E  Airbag warning lamp (SRS) control Supplemental restraint systerm control
maodule
15 E Voltage supply, terminal R for airbag Ignition switch, terminal R
warning lamp (SRS)
16 E “Check engine” indicator control Engine control module (DME)
17 E  Park brake warning lamp control Park brake switch
18 E  Brake fluid warning lamp control Brake fluid level switch
19 E  Brake pad wear warning lamp control Brake pad sensors
20 E _ Crankshaft RPM speed signal TD Engine control module (DME)
21 Not used
22 E  Voltage supply, terminal 30 Front power distribution box, fuse 31
23 E  Voltage supply, terminal 15 for indicator Front power distribution box, fuse 27
and warning lamps
24 M Ground supply, terminal 31 for instrument ~ Ground point
cluster electronics
25 Not used
26 Not used

E = Input, A = Output, M = Ground
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: Pin Assignments
X17
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
E  Trailer turn signal indicator control Hazard flasher relay
A Vehicle speed signal Various control modules
3 M  Ground supply, terminal 31 for indicator Ground point
and warning larmps
4 E Voltage supply, terminal 15 for instrument Front power distribution box, fuse 23
cluster electronics
5 E Voltage supply, terminal 15 for battery Ignition switch, terminal 15
charge indicator
6 E  Ground supply, terminal 61 for battery Generator
charge indicator
7 Not used
E  Fog light indicator control Front power distribution box, fuse 15
9 A Sound tone sighal Chime module
10 Not used
11 E  Slip control system warning lamp (ABS) Slip control module (ABS)
control
12 Not used
13 A Ti-measurement signal (fuel consumption)  Engine control module (DME)
14 E  Seat belt warning lamp control Driver's seat belt switch
15 E  SlA reset/setvice interval indicator reset Data link connector
16 E  \Voltage supply, terminal R Front power distibution box, fuse 46
17 A Coolant temperature sensor (—) Coolant temperature sensor
18 E Coolant temperature sensor (++) Coolant temperature sensor
19 E Qil pressure warning lamp control Qil pressure switch
20 Not used
21 Not used
22 E Ignition key warning/audible ignition key Ignition switch
warning
23 E  Driver's door open Driver’s door jamb switch
24 Not used

E = Input, A = Qutput, M = Ground
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<>
compact
: Pin Assignments
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
25 Not used
26 Not used
X271
Pin Type Descrption/Function Connection
1 A Fuel level sensor Fuel tank sensors
Not used
3 A Ground supply for fuel tank sensors and Fuel tank sensors and vehicle speed
vehicle speed sensor sensor
4 E  Pasition signal tw Vehicle speed sensor
5 Not used
6 Not used
7 Not used
8 Not used
9 Not used
10 Not used
11 Not used
12 Not used

E = Input, A = Qutput, M = Ground
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6450.6a-a 1996

=) (-—{ Pin Assignments (Early Production)

A =X11250 6-Pins, black

B =X13274  10-Pins, black

X11250

Pin Type Description/Function

Connection

1 E  Air circulation signal Ventilation switch
2 Ground Ground point
3 E  Function signal IHKS-switch, engine control module (DME)
4 E Freeze protection signal Blower switch
5 E  Pressure signal Pressure switch
6 E Evaporative temperature Evaporative temperature sensor
X13274
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
1 M Ground Ground point
2 Not used
3 Not used
4 Not used
5 Not used
6 E  Terminal 58K Light switch
7 E  Terminal 15 Front power distribution box, fuse 23
8 A Air recirculation signal IHKS-switch, fresh-air recirculation motor
9 A Function signal IHKS-control module, engine control
module (DME)
10 A Rear defogger signal Rear window defogger

E = Input, A = Qutput, M = Ground
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04/97 6450.6b-a 1996
compact
: Pin Assignments (Late Production)
A = X11250 6-Pins, black
B = X13274 10-Pins, black
X11250

Pin Type Description/Function Connection
1 E  Air circulation signal Blower switch
2 Ground Ground point
3 E Function signal IHKS-switch, engine control module (DME)
4 E  Air circulation signal Blower switch
5 E Pressure signal Pressure switch
6 E  Evaporative temperature Evaporative temperature sensor

X13274

Pin Type Description/Function Connection
1 M  Ground Ground point
2 Not used
3 Not used
4 E  Aircirculation signal Blower switch
5 Not used
6 E  Terminal 58K Light switch
7 E Terminal 15 Front power distribution box, fuse 23
8 A Airrecirculation signal Fresh-air recirculation motor
9 A Function signal IHKS-¢control module, engine control

module (DME)

10 A Rear defogger signal Rear window relay

E = Input, A = Qutput, M = Ground
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DISTRIBLTION e DISTRIBUTION
I ooros = : RADIO I oros
=%
! | B 3
A& X13006 S & X10012 8
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[Evw] CRUISE CONTROL (TEMPOMAT)

compact
HOT IN RUN AND START

HOT IN ACCY, RUN AND START

; FoB : § FRONT POWER
| = 5A 'DISTHIBUHON BOX
L— AT S D S G R N RIS U SRk TR D SR T G e I S S D S D SR s S

4 SPEED

AUTOMATIC EGS
l FUSE DETAILS
0670.3 [} 3 ]
. Pli1]1]o]1
| R[1felofo
| Nf1ii]1fo
| p{elof1]:
l ali1]of1]1
l gl1fe]i]o
I 1Jofo[1]0o
5 l %511
| | avromanc
I A L2 te | TRANSMsSiON
| - - - . RANGE SWITCH
g i
4 p 7 X517 P ON(HIGH)
rF="" azw
.5 BR/SW | re INSTRUMENT
l ICLUSTEB
ELECTRONIC byemd
TRANSMISSION 20y x18
xi91 SmmmP ooNTROL (EGS 4 gy
A4S 310R)
2460.2
INSTRUMENT
CLUSTER <dmmme X1047
£211.0
35 BRISW 358w
5 B
r— — S — — — — — — ] — — " S —— —
1 ™
| = al
[ A

~.

1.5BURT

-—_
X10018

32

FUSE DETAILS
06703

5 VI/GE
xr2

s28
CRUISE CONTROL
SWITCH
s29 0) NORMAL
BRAKE LIGHT b ey 1) OFF
SWITCH g ! 2la 1 2) RESUME
1) NORMAL 3) DECELERATE!
STATE SET
2) BRAKE PEDAL 4) ACCELERATE/
DEPRESSED SET
—_—ch s
BRAKE LIGHTS
X181 @ m—pp
63250
.35 BLAT 5 VIIGE 35 BL/GR a5 8L/3W
15 _ ) 20§ a2
—— S — o S s — S m— i w—— o — e e i S S — — — _-—-lAS
| CRUISE CONTROL
=
o
a1 31 31 a1 3t a1 i

——-—_———————————————————-—-——-————————-———————_————J

-
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Bmw] CRUISE CONTROL (TEMPOMAT)

3

compact
o~ | CRUISE CONTROL
.
| e | MODULE
| ™D TACH 3 81 1 {TEMPOMAT)
7Y T T "% a 3 21 11 i2 3 i 4 23 2 Y x22
35WSNI 5 SWWS 53r/OR [ .5BROR 35
BR/OR s mumn || THOUT EGS
WITH EGS
i 1 R xit
I 83z
DATA LINK GLUTGH SWITCH
0670.5 I o, |0 noRuaL
STATE
I 2 i 19¢ 2 CLUTCH
I — PEDAL
I | DEPRESSED
I I GROUND
5 SW/BL sswon | sswon ] scEm ] scEws f sAmes l DISTRIBUTION
I 08704
X185 @ o o 1
I £ X010
INSTRUMENT I
CLUSTER
62110 I
I 7 ____5 =5 1 AR 3R Xm0
M25
1 2
5 SW/WS | | CRUISE CONTROL
| + 9" ACTUATOR
l ‘ (TEMPOMAT}
> .i. oo 1) FEEDBACK
| 22 POTENTIGMETER
I l 2) CLUTCH
2 K xi7 i o X, xes00 |
2
| § INSTRUMENT I GROUND i o | TRANSMISSION l GROUND
| &2 CLUSTER I DISTRIBUTION i J conmroL J DsTeUToN
| a1 |9 VEHCLE - 08704 L — ) MODULE £GS) i 06704
SPEED
b oe e e and § x10010 & xi0010

OUTPLT

16/+0

10 -0°LLS9

9661



ANTI-THEFT SYSTEM (ALPINE)
3

compact
HOT IN ACCY, RUN AND START ' LOW-NOISE ] LED
r pp—— MICROPHONE
i Fag | FRONT POWER
5.~ 4 DISTRIBUTICN BOX
| § 1
L -J
28 Y X10018
ANTENNA FUSE DETAILS
0670.3
2 Y X13025
ANT-THEFT
l CONTROL
' — I MODULE (ALPINE}
10 12 ] 3 X13025
5 BUAT/GE 5 BRIAT/GE i
. ® x450 X475 & 5 BRWS 5 BL/GN/GE |
| 14 Y x4 I
.5BURT/GE 5 BLRT/GE 5 BRART/GE 5 BR/AT/GE
4 Y x4 18} xes7 5 BL/GN/GE |
5 BURT/GE NOT USED I
14} x1659 2} x1305 t X x13e54 all xr11 2 X xe5 I
{ | ecEcTRONIC | | sooy | &% {trRunkuGHT | @ ForasuconroL i
| &2  {mmosizer | Lxws ELECTRONICS ] [ swirvcH | B gmooue |
L e o = o} CONTROL Lo e e e e e o e e e ] CONTROL Lo e e od 1) TRUNK [— | I
MODULE {EWS H MODULE (ZKE IV 2 Y X1 closep
I 2) TRUNK OPEN |
I GROUND l GROUND
DISTRIBUTION DISTRIBUTICN
f 06704 0670.4
n
& x13008 £ X13000

16/%0

00-g'S.S9

9661



o

Bmwl] ANTI-THEFT SYSTEM (ALPINE)
compact
HOTAT TIMES HOT N ACCY, RUN AND START
Fa7 | AUXIUARY FUSE | Fa3 | FRONT POWER
154 | BOX | 5A | DISTRIBUTION BOX
2 Y X10250 23" *10018
FUSE DETAILS FUSE DETAILS
I 0670.9 0870.3
lL______________________________ _______ N
| ANTI-THEFT
| 5] j conTROL
I vy | MODULE (ALPINE)
L—- L. xr ¥ ¥ ¥ _¥r ¥ % & N R &R 1§ ] L ¥ __ 8 % X % _ % Y ¥ _F_ ] L& % X % % % N B _J D D D RSN i A ——J
] 5 X13025 1 x10244
5 BRIGR/GE 5 WS/RT/GE .5 BR/BL/GE 1 SW/BL .5 VI/GN/GE
X443
. ® X%13168 & X445 14
1 SW/BL
X372
.5 BR/GR/GE 5 BRIGR/GE 5 BR/GR/GE [ 5 WS/AT/GE || .5 BR/BL/GE 5 BRBLIGE :;; THEFT
HORN (ALPINE}
X872
(3% X14 Xas2 2 | x13254 17 R xi3253 3 X13254 2} X351
DAVER'SDOOR | re} { eoDY } PASSENGER'S l ENGINE HOOD
5 BRIGR/GE JAMB SWITCH S | ELECTRONICS T OOOR JAMB SWITCH
T 1) DOCROPEN  Lu sum s oo s s some somme s swmme s o CONTROL 2 j1 SWITCH l 1} HOOD OPEN
2 Bk w17 im 2) DOOR CLOSED MODULE (ZKE V) 1ix1 1) DOOR OPEN l 2} HOOD CLOSED
r—t= s 2) DOOR CLOSED I
| | INSTRUMENT 'GHOUND IGROUND l GROUND IGHOUND
[} 3% | cLusTeR lmsmraunon lDISTFIIBUTION DISTRIBUTION IDISTRIBUTION
to e o ol i 06704 i 0670.4 l 0670.4 I 0670.4
-
A X13008 A X495 A& X185 A x10012

26/v0

10-2°S.99

9661



————
emw] BOARD COMPUTER (BC—-LOW)
compact
=% AW HOT AT ALL TiMES [l HOT IN ACCY, RUN AND START =5 ") Asooo
| | INSTRUMENT Py ———————— ____' PBD I ] ENGINE GONTROL
ey
} | ;w\?;sr:u | FRONT POWER | MODULE (BME)
i | I 3 DISTRIBUTION BOX |
2_ 4 SPEED A H s
Loy ourr | .
5 SWANS 2 X10018 35 GR/AT ;ToNoLS
g"ﬂ;‘;’f” | ruseoEmans | FUSE DETAILS '
X{85 @ mum =l 06703 0670.3
6211.0 | i
| | ]
35 SWWS l I 5 SWWS
za | %20
l I .35 Ws/sw
oA _ ol __ A _____ ______1} o
A35y
BOARD
COMPUTER
=) -
3 Lw a1 (D (BC-LOW)
at b
e g — e e e e e e I SIS
asws || .25 wsiGE 3 WGP 3 | xuwess
.35 BRAAAT .35 BR/GR 5 BRIGE § BR/GE I
DATA LINK x112et @ '
1Y xs2 0670.5 5 BA/GR xert l
2 _ L] — I
I 15 I INSTRUMENT i
B25y CLUSTER
FUEL TANK I | |
1 X770 SENSCR I A l
r =57 B21 - 4
| | comBwaTION 3 | on-sosrp 1% xe7n = |
| = §swircH COMPUTER - I
i - | 10) PROGRAM 2% x770 TEMPERATURE 6 GE 5 BRISW I
Hg MODUS | SENSOR 2 sorsw  INSTAUMENT |
X805 @ CLUSTER
B6 -
62110
1A X32 I FUEL LEVEL l
GROUND ] erounp SENSOR l GROUND
DISTRIBUTION DISTRIBUTION DISTRIBUTION
0670.4 0670.4 0670.4
1 | ! |
£ xi73 & xi0010 £ x10010
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eMw] COMPONENT LOCATION CHART

compact

COMP. DESCRIPTION

A2w ..
A7....
AB....
Al2...

Al8...
A35y ..
A36...

AB1...
AB6...
Ae4...
A104 .

A107 .

A110 .
Al113 .
AB35 .
AB36 .

AB0C0
ABS00

Bi....

INSTRUMENTCLUSTER .................
SLIP CONTROL MODULE (ABS) ..........
CRUISE CONTROL MODULE (TEMPOMAT)

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM
CONTROLMODULE ..................

HIFFAMPUFIER .. oveeee e v,
BOARD COMPUTER (BC—LOW) ..........

REAR WIPER/WASHER INTERVAL
CONTROLMODULE ..................

WIPER/WASHERMODULE . ..............
SUNROOF CONTROL ASSEMBLY ........
WIPER/WASHER MODULE (LOWII) .......

BODY ELECTRONICS CONTROL MODULE
ZKEIV) © oo eeeir e

INTEGRATED HEATING— AND CLIMATE
CONTROLMODULE ..................

DIGITALCLOCK ... ... ..
SEAT OCCUPANCY DETECTOR ..........
TRANSMITTER MODULE (EWS) .........

ELECTRONIC IMMOBILIZER CONTROL
MODULE(EWS I} ...........cviennt e

ENGINE CONTROL MODULE (DME) ......
TRANSMISSION CONTROL MODULE (EGS)
RIGHT FRONT SPEED SENSOR — ABS ...

LOCATION
LHsideofdash ..............ccoth ..

behindglovebox....................

behindglovebox....................

belowrearseat .................0ut

--------------------------------------

--------------------------------------

--------------------------------------

--------------------------------------

In LH side of luggage compartment behind trimpanel .........................

center of dash center console

inliftgate ............ccoiieiiiia
behindglovebox....................
inroofpanel ................oo

behindglovebox....................

behindglovebox....................

center of dash center console.........

center of dash center console

under RH front seat

LH side of steeringcolumn ...........

underglovebox.............oo0aalt
rear BRH side of engine compartment . ..

rear RH side of engine compariment . ..

on RH front wheel, above brake caliper

--------------------------------------

--------------------------------------

--------------------------------------

......................................

--------------------------------------

--------------------------------------

--------------------------------------

......................................

--------------------------------------

--------------------------------------

7100.0 8500.0

17-3
01-2
01-2

01-3
00-2

02-1
02-3
00-3
02-3

02-2

01-2
00-1
00-1
06-3

L6/¥0

0-0"000Z

9661
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COMPONENT LOCATION CHART
-

compact

COMP. DESCRIPTION

B2....
B3....
Ba....
B6....
B8y ...
BYy..
B10 .
Bi4 ..
B16 ..
B17 ..
B18 ..

B21

B25y .
86200
B6203
B6205
B620g
B6217
B6231
B6232

LEFT FRONT SPEED SENSOR - ABS . ....
RIGHT REAR SPEED SENSOR - ABS . ....
LEFT REAR SPEED SENSOR — ABS ......
FUELLEVELSENSOR ...................
PRESSURESWITCH ....................
PRESSURESWITCH ....................
VEHICLE SPEED SENSOR ...............
EVAPORATOR TEMPERATURE SENSOR ..
LEFT FRONT BRAKE PAD SENSOR .......
RIGHT REAR BRAKE PAD SENSOR .......
BRAKE FLUID LEVEL SWITCH ............

ON-BOARD COMPUTER TEMPERATURE
SENSOR...........oviiiiiiL,

FUELTANKSENSORN ..................
HEATED OXYGEN SENSOR ..............
CRANKSHAFT POSITION/RPM SENSOR . ..
INTAKE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR .....
HALL EFFECT CAMSHAFT SENSOR ......
HOTFILMAIR MASSMETER .............
OILPRESSURESWITCH .................

ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE
SENSOR ...t

LOCATION

on LH front wheel, above brake c,:aliper .......................................
on AH rear wheel, above brake caliper

on LH rear wheel, above brake caliper

belowlHsideofrearseat ........... .ottt it i i,
near RH headlight assembly

near RH headlight assembly

Ondifferantial ... ..ot e e ettt et a et e

on iH front wheel, above brake callper .. .......... ..o ittt e
behind RH rear wheel

rear LH side of engine compartment near brake master cylinder top of brake fluid
=TT Y T

in the engine compartment lower LH side of engine compartment ...............

below RH side of rear seat

LH side of engine (near ol level stick) ... vt i
front of engine
top front Of BNgINe . . ... e e e

RH front of engine below intake manifold ................... i,

behind RH fresh air cowl below intake manifold

7100.0 8500.0
06-3

13-1

26-1
17-1
06-3

09-2

14-1

23-3

08-1
09-3

09-3
10-1

L6/¥0

1-0°000L
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Bvw] COMPONENT LOCATION CHART

-
compact
COMP. DESCRIPTION LOCATION 7100.0 8500.0
B6233 AIRFLOWSENSCR ..................... LH side of enginecompartment ... ... ... it i e 24-3
B6236 ENGINE COOLANT TEMPEF!ATUHE
SENSOR.....c.ciiiiiiiiiiiiineeanas RH front of engine below intake manifold ...........c. i iiii i 271
86240 KNOCKSENSOR ..............cccnen... topfrontofengine.......................................................;. 26-2
B6241 CYL.1-2KNOCKSENSOR .............. top front of engine
B6242 CYL.3—4KNOCKSENSOR .............. top front of engine
B9508 PRESSURESWITCH .................... near RH headlightassembly ..o i e iee, e 08-3
B62001 OXYGEN SENSOR (IN FRONT OF
CATALYTIC CONVERTER) .............. undercenter of Car ... i i i 25-1
B62002 OXYGEN SENSOR (BEHIND CATALYTIC
CONVERTER) .......civiiiiiinnennnns undercenter Of Car ... ... ... i ittt 26-3
C101 . CONTACTRING ...............cc0veenn. topofstearing CoOlUMN L. ... i e e e e e, 16-1
C900 . SUPPRESSIONFILTER .................. in upper RH C—pillar
D100 . DATALINKCONNECTOR ................ rear LH side of engine compartment {LATEPRODUCTION) ...........ccen.... 08-2
D100 . DATALINKCONNECTOR ................ rear RH side of engine compartment (EARLY PRODUCTION}
E7.... LEFTHEADLIGHT .........coivivinnnrnes front LH side of engine compartment
ES.... RIGHTHEADLIGHT ..................... front RH side of engine compartment
E9.... REARDEFOGGER! ........covvvnvvnnnns on lift gate
Ei1. LEFTHIGHBEAMLIGHT ................. near LH headlight assembly
E12... RIGHTHIGHBEAMLIGHT ............... near RH headlight assembly
E13... LEFTLOWBEAMLIGHT ................. near LH headlight assembly
E14... RIGHTLOWBEAMLIGHT ................ near RH headlight assembly
E15... LEFTPARKLIGHT .............cccviuvinas front of vehicle

L6/v0

¢-0°000.

9661



saw] COMPONENT LOCATION CHART

Rl

.....................................................

....................................................

------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------

......................................................

-------------------------------------

-------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------

L3
compact
COMP. DESCRIPTION LOCATION
E19... RIGHTPARKLIGHT ................. ... front of vehicle
E26... LEFTFOGLIGHT ..............ccoonun. under LH front bumper
E27... RIGHTFOGUIGHT ...................... under RH front bumper
E28... FRONTCIGARLIGHTER ................. center console
E29... FRONTCIGARLIGHTERLIGHT ........... center console
E32z.. REARCENTERINTERIORLIGHT.......... in roof panel
E34... FRONT DOME LIGHT/MAP READING
ASSEMBLY ........cciiiiiiiiiannanns inroofpanel ........
E35... DRIVER'S MAKEUP MIRROR LIGHT ....... insunvisor .........
E36... PASSENGER’S MAKEUP MIRROR LIGHT .. insunvisor.........
E42... GLOVEBOXLIGHT ...........coovvinnne, RH side of glove box
E43... LEFTLICENSEPLATELIGHT ............. underside of trunk lid, near license plate
E44... RIGHTLICENSEPLATELIGHT............ underside of trunk lid, near license plate
E45y.. CASSETTEBOXLIGHT .................. centerconsole ......
E46... LEFT TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY .......... in LH rear side of luggage compartment
E47... RIGHT TRUNKLIGHT ASSEMBLY ......... in RH rear side of iuggage compartment
E51... LEFTWASHERJETHEATER ............. on underside of engine hood
E52... RIGHTWASHERJETHEATER ............ on underside of engine hood
E56... DRIVER'S SEATBACKHEATER ........... in upper LH front seatback
E57... DRIVER'S SEATHEATER ................ under LH front seat
E58... PASSENGER'S SEATHEATER ............ undetrside of RH front seat
£59... PASSENGER'S SEATBACKHEATER ...... in upper AH front seatback

7100.0 8500.0

06-2
06-2

Qc-3
24-1
15-1

0741
07-1
15-2

L6/P0

€-0"000L

9661



' COMPONENT LOCATION CHART

compact
COMP. DESCRIPTION LOCATION
E82... TRANSMISSION POSITION INDICATOR
LIGHT ... center console
E103 . CLIMATE CONTROL SWITCH
ILLUMINATION .............0iiia s center console
FO7 ... FUSIBLELINK ........ccociiiiiiinnn, rear of engine compartment
G1 ... BATTERY ...t rear RH side of engine companment
G5 ... DRIVER'S AIR BAG GAS GENERATOR...... behind steeringwheel ............. ...,
G6 ... PASSENGER'S AIR BAG GAS GENERATOR behind glove boxabove ..............c.ooiiiiinnnn.e,
GB509 GENERATOR ...........cciiiiiiinnn. front LH side of engine compartment
Hiw .. ANT!{—THEFT HORN (ALPINE) ............ iInRHfrontbumper ........ooviiiiieniirienencrerenens
H2 ... LEFTHORN ...t frontof enginecompartment .............. ... ol
H3 ... RIGHTHORN .............cc.iiiiei e frontofenginecompartment . ............ .. ...l L
H4 ... RIGHTFRONTTURNLIGHT .............. RH front of vehicle
H5 ... RIGHTREARTURNLIGHT ............... RH side of body rear end
H6 ... LEFTREARTURNLIGHT ................ LH side of body rear end
H7 ... LEFTFRONTTURNLIGHT ............... LH front of vehicle
H8 ... RIGHT FRONT AUXILIARY TURN LIGHT ... RH front of vehicie
H9 ... LEFT FRONT AUXILIARY TURN LIGHT ..... LH front of vehicle
H10 .. CHIMEMODULE ...........ccovvirvnnns above LH footwell dash panel
H24 .. LEFTBRAKELIGHT ..................... LEFT TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY
H25 .. LEFTTAILLIGHT .........coiiiinniann, LEFT TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY
H27 .. LEFTBACKUPLIGHT ................... LEFT TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY

-----------------------------------------

----------------------------------------

---------------------

---------------------

.....................

7100.0 8500.0

03-3
16-1
18-3
03-1
07-3
13-3
13-3

L6/v0

-07000L
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Bvw] COMPONENT LOCATION CHART

=
compact
COMP. DESCRIPTION LOCATION 7100.0 8500.0
H28 .. RIGHTBACKUPLIGHT .................. RIGHT TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY
H30 .. RIGHTTAILLIGHT ...............coo.h. RIGHT TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY
H31 .. RIGHTBRAKELIGHT ...............c.00 RIGHT TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY
H34 .. HIGHLEVELSTOPUGHT................ at back of rear window shelf
H37 .. LEFTTAILLIGHT .......cooiiiiniiiinnn LEFT TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY
H39 .. RIGHTTAILLIGHT ............ccviuinn RIGHT TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY
H42 .. LEFT MID—HIGH RANGE SPEAKER . ...... in upper LH front door
H43 .. RIGHT MID—HIGH RANGE SPEAKER . .... in upper RH front door
H45 .. RIGHTREARSPEAKER .................. in RH side of luggage compartment
H46 .. LEFTREARSPEAKER ................... inLH side of luggage companment ... ... iiiiii i it 23-2
H50 .. RIGHT FRONT HIGH RANGE SPEAKER ... inupper RH front door
H51 .. RIGHT FRONT LOW RANGE SPEAKER .... inlower RH A—pillar
H52 .. RIGHT REAR LOW RANGE SPEAKER ..... under rear window shelf
H53 .. RIGHT REAR HIGH RANGE SPEAKER ..... under rear window sheif
H54 .. RIGHT FRONT MIDRANGE SPEAKER ..... in upper RH front door
H55 .. LEFT FRONT MIDRANGE SPEAKER ....... in upper LH front door
H56 .. LEFT REAR HIGH RANGE SPEAKER ...... under rear window shelf
H57 .. LEFT REARLOW RANGE SPEAKER ....... under rear window shelf
H58 .. LEFT FRONT LOW RANGE SPEAKER ..... in lower LH A~pillar
H59 .. LEFT FRONT HIGH RANGE SPEAKER ..... in upper LH front door
K2.... HOBNRELAY ...........coiiiiinininnn. rear LH side of engine compartment in Power DistributionBox .................. 12-2
Ka.... BLOWERRELAY .........ccooiiiivinnnns rear LH side of engine compartment in Power DistributionBox .................. 12-2

L6/v0

S-0°000L
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Bmw] COMPONENT LOCATION CHART

compact

COMP. DESCRIPTION

K9....
K10...
K13...
Ki6...
K19...
K21...
K22...
K46 ..
K47...
K48 ...
K75...
K114 .
K8300
Ke301w
K6303 .
M2 ...
M3 ...
M4 ..
M7 .

Mg ...
Mi12 ..
M13 ..

UNLOADER RELAY, TERMINAL 15 ... ..
ABSRELAY ...........cccoviiinn
REAR DEFOGGER RELAY ...........
HAZARD FLASHER RELAY ..........

FUELPUMP RELAY ................
OXYGEN SENSORRELAY ...........
FUELPUMP ........ ..ol
WIPERMOTOR ................ ...
WASHERPUMP ............. ...

-----

-----

-----

HEADLIGHT/FOG LIGHT WASHER PUMP ..

AUXILIARY FANMOTOR ............
DRIVER'S DOOR LOCK MOTOR .....

PASSENGER'S DOOR LOCK MOTOR

-----

-----

LOCATION
belowlHside ofdash .........ciiieriiriiiii i ierieinaarrenns e reeraraans

rear LH side of engine compartment Power DistributionBox ....................
rear LH side of engine compartment in Power DistributionBox ..................
rear LH side of enginé compartment in Power DistributionBox ..................
rear LH side of engine compartment in Power DistributionBox ..................
rear LH side of engine compartment in Power DistributionBox ..................
rear LH side of engine compartment in Power DistributionBox ..................
belowlHsideofdash ... ... i et e e
rear LH side of engine compartment in Power DistributionBox ..................
rear LH side of engine compartment in Power DistributionBox ..................
rear LH side of engine compartment Power DistributionBox ....................
belowlLHsideofdash ...t e e a e
rear LH side of engine compartment in Power DistributionBox ..................
rear LH side of engine compartment in Power DistributionBox ..................
rear LH side of engine compartment Power Distribution BoX ...........c........
belowRHsideolrearseat.. . ... .o e et
rear of engine compartment below centerofcowl . ... ... .. il
front RH side of engine compartment on washer fluid reservoir ..................
front RH side of engine compartment on washer fluid reservoir ..................
behind front grilie behind trimpanel ......... .. . i
in lower LH front door behind trim panel

in lower RH side of front door behind trim panel

7100.0 8500.0

L6/¥0

9-0"000.
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COMPONENT LOCATION CHART
-

compact

COMP. DESCRIPTION

Mi16 ..
M17 ..
M21 ..
M23 ..
M24 ..
M25 ..

M30 ..
Mt11 .
Mé510
N8 ...
N9 ..
Ni2w .

N17 ..
N2z ..
P90...
PS5...
P97 ...
R11 .
R6240
R6252

GAS FILLER LOCKMOTOR ..............
TRUNKLOCKMOTOR ...................
DRIVER'S WINDOWMOTOR .............
PASSENGER’S WINDOW MOTOR ........
SUNROOFMOTOR .....................

CRUISE CONTROL ACTUATOR

(TEMPOMAT) .. oo
BLOWERMOTOR ....uvveenrenanennnenns
FRESH AR —RECIRCULATION —MOTOR ..
STARTER ..o,

ANTI-THEFT CONTROL MODULE

(ALPINE) . ..o e eneenanes
CRASH CONTROLMODULE .............
COCHANGER ...v.vvereeneaiianenn,
FRONT POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX .. ....
AUXILIARY FUSE BOX ...,
AUXILIARY FUSEBOX ... .veveverannenn ..
BLOWERRESISTORS ........c.covvnn...
RESISTOR .ooeeeeee e,
THROTTLE POSITION SENSOR . .........

LOCATION

in RH rear side of luggage compartment behind trim panel

rear side of luggage compartment behindtrimpanel ........... ... ... ...

LH front door behind door panel
RH front door behind door panel

center of windshield header

--------------------------------------------

front LH side of enginecompantment ...ttt i,

rear of engine compartment behind RH fresh air cowl

behind center of dashboard

rear LH side of engine compartment

in LH side of luggage compartment behindtrimpanel ..................... ...

center console

RH side of dash behind glove box

behind instrument cluster .....

in LH forward side of luggage co

.............................................

mpartment

rear LH side of enginecompartment .......... ... i i i e

below LH side ofdash ........
below LH side of dash ........
behind center of dashboard . ..
front of engine

LH side of engine compartment

.............................................

.............................................

.............................................

7100.0 8500.0

2341
22-1
21-2

09-3

22-3

18-1

03-2
20-1
18-1
18-2

10-2

16/¥0

Z-0"000L
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COMPONENT LOCATION CHART
=

compact

COMP. DESCRIPTION LOCATION
S2.... IGNITIONSWITCH ................c0vue e R T
S3.... AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION RANGE

SWITCH ... CEBMIEr CONSOIE . ... it i ie it et s aai s teraanerieareraearaaans
S4.... HORNSWITCH ..........cciviiiiiinnns onsteeriNgWheel ... .ottt i i et ittt san et it c ey
S5.... WIPER/WASHERSWITCH ................ LH side of dash RH side of steering column above
S7.... COMBINATIONSWITCH ................. LH side of dash LH side of steeringcolumnabove ..........coviiiiiiiiernnnen,
S8.... LIGHTSWITCH ...........ccvvvevinnnnn. LH side of dash
S13... PASSENGER’S DOOR JAMB SWITCH ..... RHfrontdoorjamb ... ...vei i i it e i e e
S14... DFIIVEFI’S DOORJAMB SWITCH .......... frontLH doorpillar ... i i i i e,
S17... MIRRORCONTROLSWITCH ............. in upper LH front door
S18... HAZARDSWITCH .............cciiiiinn, belowfrontofconsole ...t i i e
S21w . ENGINEHOODSWITCH ................. front RH side of engine compantment ............cciiiiiiiii it nae,
S27... INERTIASWITCH ............. .0 ho.. in lower RH A—pillar
S28... CRUISE CONTROLSWITCH.............. LH side of dash RH side of steering columnabove ................ ...t
S29... BRAKELIGHTSWITCH .................. LH footwell on brake pedal support bracket behind LH footwell trim .............
830... BRAKELIGHTSWITCH .................. LH footwell on clutch pedal support bracket behind LH footwell trim .............
S31... PARKBRAKESWITCH ................... centerconsoleonrearof parkbrakelever ...ttt iaian..
§32... CLUTCHSWITCH ..............ccvvenn.. LH footwell underside of steetingcolumn ........... ... il i,
S36y . DOUBLE TEMPERATURE SWITCH ........ front RH side of engine compartment near RH headlightassembly ..............
837... GLOVEBOXLIGHTSWITCH ............. in glove box
S38... SUNROOFSWITCH ..................... in roof pane}
S47... DRIVER'SDOORLOCKSWITCH .......... LH front door in door at key lock assembly

7100.0 8500.0
16-3

181
16-1

16-3

2141
211

19-1
14-3

16-3
15-3
15-3
152
15-3
08-3
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[smw] COMPONENT LOCATION CHART
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compact

COMP. DESCRIPTION LOCATION © 7100.0 8500.0
S49... PASSENGER’S DCOR LOCKSWITCH ..... RH front door in door at key tock assembly '
S53... DRIVER'S SEAT, SEAT HEATER SWITCH ... center console
S54... PASSENGER'S SEAT, SEAT HEATER ‘

SWITCH ... center console

S58... DRIVER'SSEATBELT SWITCH ........... in LH front seat belt buckle
S59... PASSENGER’S SEATBELTSWITCH....... in RH front seat belt buckle
S61y . TRUNKLIGHTSWITCH .................. underside oftrunk lid ... ... o e e 22-2
S75... BLOWERSWITCH..............coiiiannn center of dash
S77... DRIVER'S MAKEUP MIRROR SWITCH ..... above LH sun visorinsunvisorbracket ............coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 24-1
S78... PASSENGER'S MAKEUP MIRROR SWITCH above RHsunvisorinsunvisorbracket ...........coviiiiirireeerninnnannn.. 15-1
S82y . FOGLIGHTSWITCH .................... on instrument cluster
St26y DRIVER'S POWER WINDOW SWITCH ..... center console near gearshift lever ... it i 19-2
S127y PASSENGER’S POWER WINDOW SWITCH  center console near gearshiftlever .......... ... iiiiiiiiriiiiereinennn. 19-2
$198 . JET HEATER THERMOSWITCH ........... front LH side of engine compartment
S218 . REARDEFOGGERSWITCH .............. center console
S302 . CENTRALLOCKING SWITCH............. center console near gearshift lever
S530 . IHKSCONTROLSWITCH ................ center of dash
S531 . TEMPERATURE WHEEL SWITCH . ........ center of dash
S8503 PROGRAMSWITCH ..........ocivviinnt, center console
S8507 KICK-DOWNSWITCH................... LH footwell
S$8511  REVERSINGLIGHTSWITCH ............. under front of car LH side of transmission .............cciiiiiiiiiiiiniiinn. 25-3
76151 CYL.1IGNITIONCOIL ..........coviitnt RH side of enginecompartment ............c o i i e 10-3

16/¥0
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compact

COMP. DESCRIPTION

CYL.2IGNITIONCOIL ...................
CYL.BIGNITIONCOIL ...................
CYL.4IGNITIONCOL ...................
B+ JUNCTIONPOINT .............onhi
BATTERY B+ STARTPOINT ..............

T6152
76153
T6154

X0....
X2....
X9....
Xi3...
Xi4...
Xi6...
Xi7...
X20...
Xaz2...
xX31...
X32...
X33...
X35...
X44 ...

X45 ..
X571 .

xX62..
X83..

X54 ...

B+ JUNCTIONPOINT ...........cccuvnnt

(30 PINS, BLACK)

-----------------------

(30 PINS, NATURAL} .......covvvenenenn.
(26 PINS, NATURAL) ........ccoenenennn,

(26 PINS, BLUE)
(25 PINS, BLACK)
(26 PINS, GRAY)

(12 PINS, BLACK)

........................

.......................

------------------------

(12PINS, NATURAL} ....................

{12 PINS, BLACK)

.......................

(12PINS, NATURAL) ....................

(9 PINS, BLACK)
(9 PINS, BLACK)
(9 PINS, BLACK)
(9 PINS, BLACK)
(9 PINS, BLACK)
(@ PINS, BLACK)

------------------------

------------------------

------------------------

........................

------------------------

LOCATION

RH side of enginecompartment .. .......................
RH side of enginecompartment .........................
RH side of engine compartment .. ............. ...
rear LH side ofenginecompartment .....................
rear LH side of enginecompartment .....................
rear LH side of enginecompartment .....................
LHsideof LHfootwell ................... ... ... e
LHsideoftHfootwell ........... ...t iiaat,
LH side of dash rear side of instrument cluster, A2w .......
LH side of dash rear side of instrument cluster, A2w .......
rear LH side of engine compartment .....................
behind glove BOX . . ..ov ittt ittt e e
rear LH side of enginecompartment .....................
LH footwell underside of steeringcolumn ................
LH footwell underside of steeringcolumn ................

below LH side of dash RH side of steering column ........

Power Distribution Box rear LH side of engine compartment
Power Distribution Box rear LH side of engine compartment
Power Distribution Box rear LH side of engine compartment
Power Distribution Box rear LH side of engine compartment
Power Distribution Box rear LH side of engine compartment

Power Distribution Box rear LH side of engine compartment

--------------------

--------------------

--------------------

--------------------

--------------------

--------------------

--------------------

--------------------

....................

--------------------

--------------------

--------------------

--------------------

--------------------

7100.0 8500.0

10-3
10-3
10-3
03-2
03-2
03-2
16-2
16-2
17-3
17-3
09-2
0t1-2
11-3
20-2
20-2
20-2

00-4
00-4
00-2
00-2
04-4
07-2
01-6
02-4
02-4
02-4
03-4
03-4
03-4
03-4
03-4
03-4
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COMPONENT LOCATION CHART
=

compact

COMP. DESCRIPTION LOCATION 7100.0 8500.0
X56... (OPINS,BLACK) .........cooviiiininnns, Power Distribution Box rear LH side of engine compartment .................... 03-4
X58... (@QPINS,BLACK) ..........coviiniaennn. Power Distribution Box rear LH side of engine compartment .................... 03-4
X63... (OPINS,BLACK) .........ccivviiinnnnnns belowlLHsideofdash ..........o i e 03-4
X64... (OPINS,BLACK) .............c.coniin... Power Distribution Box rear LH side of engine compartment .................... 03-4
X65... (BPINS,BLACK) ........ccovivinnunnnnn. below LHsideofdash ...........cooiiiiiiiiiiii i e 03-4
X69... (25PINS,GRAY) ..........ciiiiniinnn.. rear LH side ofengine compatment . ... it i e e 08-2 04-4
X70... (7PINS,BLACK} .... ...t front LH side of engine compartment ......... ... o i i i i i e 08-3 05-2
X72... (BPINS, NATURAL ..........cccvivivnnn. LH footwell underside of steeringcolumn ... . o i it 20-2 03-6
X74 ... (B0PINS,ORANGE)} ............cvvnvvunnn DBIOW rBAr SEAE ...ttt e it i i e ey 01-3 074
X78... {(4PINS,BLACK) ...ccvviviirrrieinrainns LH footwell on brake pedal supportbracket .........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin.. 15-3 03-6
X85... {(BPINS,BLACK) ...............coinvnunn rear LH side of engine caompantment ... ..ot iiniiiiiiiie it cnii ey 11-3 05-3
X108 . (2PINS,GRAY) ..........ccoiiiiiinan.. on underside of engine hood
X106 . (2PINS,GRAY) .......cciiiviirinninnn, on underside of engine hood
X107 . @2PINS,GRAY) .......oiiiiiiiiinannnnns front RH side of engine compartment on washer fluid reservoir . ................. 07-3
X111 . (2PINS,BLACK) ...t rear LH side of engine compartment near brake master cylinder top of brake fluid

1= oo 08-2
X113 . (BPINS,GRAY) ........coviiiiiiiiannn, above RH front wheel well behind RHfrontwheel ............... ... i 07-2 09-2
X114 . (BPINS,GRAY) .....cociiiiiiiiiiiiien above LH front wheel well behind LHfrontwheel ............ .. ... .. ... ... 07-2 09-2
X116 . (2PINS,BLACK) .........c.viiniiiiin, LH footwell on clutch pedal support bracket behind LH footwell trim ............. 15-3
X118 . (2PINS,BLACK) ..............vnnns, above LH front wheef welt behind LHfrontwheel ..............cooooiiiiiiiii, 07-2
X121 . (2PINS,WHITE) ........coviivinninnins, LH footwell underside of steeringcolumn ........ ... it 15-3
X123 . (2PINS,GRAY) ... . front RH side of engine compartment on washer fluid resetvoir .................. 14-3

26/v0
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compact

COMP. DESCRIPTION LOCATION 7100.0 8500.0
X128 . (3PINS,BLACK) ......... e LHfrontofvehicle ... ... ..o 05-3
X132 . (2PINS,BLACK) ..........cviiiiiiinnn, front of engine compartment
X133 . (2PINS,BLACK) ...........ccvininnnnn, front of engine compartment
X137 . (BPINS,BLACK) ...........coinvinninns, RHfrontofvehicle ....... ..o e 05-3
X142 . (3PINS,GRAY) ...t under rear of car LH side of on differential .................c. il 09-2
X143 . (BPINS,GRAY) ...t underrearofcar RHside of RHfootwell ..........coivimiiiiiii e 06-1 09-2
X163 . (BPINS,BLACK} ........coiviiiiiiinenens front RH side of engine compartment ... ... it i i 07-3 05-3
X165 . GROUND ... ... . iiiiiiiiaiininnns front LH side of engine compartment ........ ... .. i 0441
X173 . GROUND .........cciiiiiiiiiiieeinnnn. belowlHsideofdash .............. oottt Ceereraenaas 04-3
X256 . (26PINS,BLACK) ..........covinviiians, ahead of RH front doorin lowerRHA—pillar ................ . ... iiiiiaa.s. 21-2 035
X257 . (26PINS,BLACK) ............ccviiuinnn, ahead of LH front dooriniower LHA—pillar ..............cooviiiiiins, 03-5
X271 {12PINS,BLACK) .........cvivivianennes LH side of dash rear side of instrument cluster, A2W ...t iiiiiriienens 17-3 01-3
X272 . (2PINS,WHITE) ........ P under roof center panel
¥285 . (15PINS,BLUE) ..........coovvviiinnn, below RH side of dash behindglove box ... i i 02-3 00-3
X262 . (QPINS,BLACK) .........cviiiiinn, Power Distribution Box rear LH side of engine compartment .................... 03-4
X295 . (BPINS,BLACK) .........coviiiivininnns LH footwell underside of steeringecolumn ... ... ... . . it 20-2 03-3
X311 . (BPINS,BLACK) .........coviiivnn, underside oftrunb lid left ... ..o i i i i i ittt i 23-1 01-1
X312 . 2PINS,BLACK) .........coviieniiinnn, in RH rear side of luggage compartment behind RH rear light assembiy
X315 . (2PINS,BLACK) ............... IEEEEE undersideoftrunk lidleft ....... ... i i e 231
X316 . (BPINS,GREEN}..................0oas center console near gearshiftlever ... ...t i e 19-2 04-5
X318 . (BPINS,BLACK} ..........ccciviiiinnn in RH rear side of luggage compartment behind RH rear light assembly .......... 0i-4
X319 . {(BPINS, BLACK) ........coviiinanininnns in LH side of luggage compartment behind trimpanel ......................... 22-3 01-4

{emw] COMPONENT LOCATION CHART
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Bmw] COMPONENT LOCATION CHART
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compact

COMP. DESCRIPTION LOCATION 7100.0 8500.0
X322 . {(BPINS,BLACK) ........cciiiiiiinnninnns belowlHsideofdash .......... .o i i e 20-1 03-6
X324 . (BPINS YELLOW) ....... ... ciiiiinnn, center console neargearshiftlever ... ... .. ... i i i i i, 19-2 04-5
X333 . (@PINS, NATURAL).............co00nn rear of engine compartment below centerofcowl .................coiiiina 091 06-3
X336 . (BPINS NATURAL)...........cvvvinnnnn, underroofcenter panel . ........ i e e ~ 003 03-6
X351 . (2PINS,BLACK) .........coiviviininnnn. in upper RH B —pitlar

X352 . (2PINS,BLACK) ......c..cviiiiiannn, inupper LH B—pillar

X371 . (2PINS,BLACK) ...t front RH side of enginecompartment ..........co ittt 14-3

X372 . (2PINS,GRAY) ....civiiiiiiiiiiiienieas rear RH side of engine compartment back of RH side shock tower

X379 . (1PIN,NATURAL) ... ...ttty on lift gate

X380 . (1PIN,NATURAL) .........ccvviiinnnnnes in upper RH C—pillar

X381 . (BPINS,BLACK} ............cooviiuinans underroofcenter Panel ... ... i i i s 24-1 01-1
X382 . (BPINS,BLACK} ........ccviiiiviannans Above RH SUN VISOr ... it i ittt iene et terseatneraneananns 15-1 01-1
X383 . (2PINS,BLACK) .....c.ovivviiininneenn, under rear of car LH side of on differential ................ccoiiiiiiiiai 26-1

X388 . (2PINS,BLACK) ........0oiiiiiiiananens in lower RH A—pillar

X389 . (2PINS,BLACK) ...c.civviiiiinnanarnns rear LH side of engine compartment

X390 . (2PINS,BLACK) .........ccoviiiiiinnees RH side of dash behind glove box

X400 . (BPINS,BLACK) ...........viviiiiinns in LH rear side of luggage compantment .......... ... i i iiiiii e 01-4
X401 . (1PINBLACK} .......ocvivviiiinnnnnn AbOVE LH SUN VSO .. i i ettt it r et aa i aneas 24-1

X402 . (1PINJBLACK) .........coiiiiiiniiiinn AboVE RH SN VIS0 . . .ttt iir i s s te s e e et taanrnartratneannnnararnan 15-1

X413 . (BPINS,BLACK) ........ooviiiiiinnnnns atback of rearwindow shelf ... .. .. it i i ittt i 01-1
X423 . (APIN, ===} ... below center console on rear of park brakelever ............... ...l 15-2

X424 . (QPINNWHITE}...........coiiviniiinna in LH side of luggage compartment behind trimpanel ......................... 223
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COMPONENT LOCATION CHART
3

compact

COMP. DESCRIPTION LOCATION 7100.0 8500.0
X494 . GROUND .........c.cciiiiiiiiiiiannns. center console near gearshift lever

X495 . GROUND ............ccoiiiiiiiiininn, RHsideofglovebox ..............ovoiiiiiiiint P 04-2

498 . GROUND .......cciiiiiiiiiiiennenanas center console near gearshift lever

X511 . (8PINS,BLACK) ......c.cviiniieninnnns center console near gearshiftlever ............... ..ot et 19-1 oi-4
X516 . (BPINS,BLACK} ........c.coiiiviiiiens CONEBr COMNSOIE + i i ivrvircvenernerseterenerenrreraneranesnsonernnonesnonanes 19-1 02-6
X521 . (BPINS, BLUE) «.vevnenneinnnanannnnns CONEF CONSOIB - v+ v e e eeeeeeneenenanene TR 09-4
X522 . (@BPINS,WHITE) .. ..., above LH footwell dash panel

X531 . (1PIN,NATURAL) .........ooiiininat, center console near gearshift lever

X532 . (2PINS,BLACK) ........cocviiiiiniiinns center console near gearshift lever

X537 . (BPINS,BLACK) .........cciviieininnns LH front doorbehind doorpanel ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 22-1 01-1
¥538 . (BPINS,BLACK) .........cc.ooiiiiiiinann RH frontdoorbshinddoorpanel ... ... 212 01-1
X540 . (2PINS,BLACK} ........civiivnnnnnin, LHside of glove DOX . ..o iv ittt et e e 18-3

X541 . (BPINS,BLACK) ........ccoiiiiiincninnn LHside of glove BOX ... .o vii i i et 18-3 01-1
X605 . (12PINS,BLACK) ...............cvininnn in LH side of luggage compartment behind trimpanel .................... ... 00-2 08-3
X606 . (26PINS,BLACK) .........ccovviniinaint in LH side of luggage compartment behind trimpanel ...................... e 00-2 07-2
¥623 . (@PINS,BLACK) ......ccovvviiiniianns, in upper LH front door behind doorpanel ............. oo 07-1
X624 . {(4PINS,BLACK) .........cciiiiiniinn, in upper RH front door behind doorpanel ........... ... 21-2 07-1
X625 . (BPINS,BLACK) ...........ccoiviininit LH front doorbehinddoorpanel ...t e, 22-1 02-1
X638 . (2PINS,GRAY) ... belowRHsideofrearseat....... ..ottt et i 14-2

X641 . (BPINS,BLACK) .........ccviviininnnn RH front door behind doorpanel ...ttt iiicii it eaas 06-5
X643 . {4PINS,YELLOW}...........ccvviiiennns INTOOT PANEl . ..ot i i i e e e 07-1
X651 . (BPINS, YELLOW) ........cocviiiniinenn, CBMIEI CONSOIE . vttt it et it e 04-5

16/v0
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BMW

compac

X658 .
Xeso .
X679 .
X700 .

X701

X706 .
X709 .
X710 .

X711

X713 .
X732 .
X733 .
X740 .
X741 .
X742 .
X744 .
X746 .
X747 .
X749 .
X753 .
X768 .
X769 .

COMPONENT LOCATION CHART

COMP. DESCRIPTION LOCATION 7100.0 8500.0
(6PINS, YELLOW) .............coiiat a7t (oo T g 1= o] = A AP 04-5
(BPINS,BLACK) ........................ LHfrontdoorbehinddoorpane! .........c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiiii it iiariaanaas 21-3 06-5
(2PINS,YELLOW) .........coviivininnan, belowRH side ofrearseat . .....ccoiiieii i iiiiniiiiiiiieiiannnnneeinsas 14-2
(PN, ——=) e behind RH footwell speaker grille
{(TPIN, ——=) ... e behind LH footwell kickpanel
(2PINS,BLACK} .........cviiiiinneatn, o= 31 (1 g oxa 317 o ][ 15-2
2PINS,BLACK) .........ccciiiiiiiainn, underside of trunk lid, near licenseplate ...........coiiiiiii it i i 071
(2PINS,BLACK) .........cceiiveninnn.. underside of trunk lid, nearlicenseplate ...... ... .ol 07-1
(BPINS,BLACK) ...........cciiiinnttn. underside oftrunk lid ... .o i e e 222 011
(2PINS,BLACK) .............oivivnnnn.. under rear of car LH side ofon differential ........... ... ... ... il 06-1
(4PINS,BLACK) .........coiiviiannnn. under LHfrontseat undercarpet ...... ..ottt e 031
(GPINS,BLACK} ........cccoiviiiannnns, under LHfrontseat undercarpet ...t it 03-1
(APINS,BLACK) ...........c.oiivveien . underRHfront seat . ... ... i e i e e 20-3 03-1
4PINS,BLACK) ..., under RHfront seat ... ..o et i I20-3 03-1
{2PINS, YELLOW) .. ............ocviiett, RH front door in door at key lock assembly
{A4PINS,GRAY) .......coiiiiiiiii e, RHfrontdoorbehinddoorpanel ... ...t ciiareaas 21-2 08-1
(BPINS,NATURAL} ............covinnn. RH front door behind doorpanel ....... ... . i e 01-1
{(2PINS, YELLOW) ...........ooiiiiiien, LHfrontdoorbehind doorpanel .........ccoiiiiiiiiniiiiniiiiciiianeanearss 21-3
(APINS,GRAY) .......cccoiiiiiiiiin., LHfrontdoor behinddoorpanel .........ccuiiiiiiiiiriiiiiriiiiinneeenns 22-1 08-1
{(3PINS, NATURAL} . ........covivvvinnen [ I o] 1 s (o T 01-1
{2PINS,WHITE) ................iians, in the engine compartment near LH headlightassembly ....................... 06-2
{2PINS,WHITE) .......ccoovviiinnin, in the engine compartment near RH headlight assembly ....................... 06-2
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COMPONENT LOCATION CHART
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compact
COMP. DESCRIPTION
X770 . (2PINS,YELLOW).........c.coiviiiinen
X774 . (2PINS,BLACK) «.vvvvrerennnennnanns
X778 . (BPINS,BLACK)} ...........coeiinninnsn
X782 . {(3PINS,ORANGE) ..........covnnenennn
X783 . (BPINS,ORANGE) ............ccvvinnnn
X816 . (TPIN, ——=) o ereernraneeinaannnnnnn
X817 . (IPIN, ===} s erereireannenriaerneneanns
X904 . {4PINS,BLACK) ....ooovvrreneennennnes
X805 . (5PINS, BLACK) ...o0oonrneeineanannnns
X1014 (IPINSBLACK) .....coiviiiiiinnnen
X1148 (2PINS,BLACK} ..........coovvnninannn
X1161 (9PINS,BLACK) ......c.coiiiinaniinnnen
X1165 GROUND ........ccoiviiiiiinnninnans
X1166 GROUND ..........cccviiiiiiiaiainnns
Xi170 (65PINS,BLACK} .........coooviivinnnt,
X1178 (3 PINS, NATURAL) ....... P
X1193 (3 PINS, BLACK) .......... T
X1241 (2PINS,BLACK) .......c.cchiicinnannts
X1245 ({1 PIN,BLACK) .........ccivviiiiiininnn
X1246 (1PIN,BLACK) .........oiiiiinianans
X1292 (4PINS,NATURAL) .......c.coivviiinn
X1380 {(1PIN, ===) . e

LOCATION

in the engine compartment near LH headlight assembly
RH side of LHfootwell ...........
in LH front seat belt buckle .......
{Hsideofglovebox .............

underside of steering column .....

------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------

rear of engine compartment behind RH fresh air cowl

rear of engine compartment behind RH fresh air cow!

behind center of dashboard ......

behind center of dashboard ......

center console near gearshift lever

..........................................

..........................................

front LH side of engine compartment

Power Distribution Box rear LH side of engine compartment
below LH sideofdash ...........
RH side of glovebox ............
behindglovebox................

....................

------------------------------------------

..........................................

------------------------------------------

below center console LH side of gearshift selector

center console RH side of gearshiftselector .......... ...

below LH side of rearseat ........

above LH sun visor
above RH sun visor
center console near gearshift lever

behind RH foctwell speaker grille

------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------

7100.0 8500.0

14-1
17-1

18-3

182

04-3
04-2
01-2
19-3

13-1

01-1
09-1
09-1

03-1
08-2

03-4

04-1

011

07-1
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Bmw] COMPONENT LOCATION CHART

=
compact
COMP. DESCRIPTION LOCATION 7100.0 8500.0
X1381 (1PIN,— ==} .o i behind LH footwell kickpane!
X1441 GROUND .........coiiiiiiiii i under BHrearseat ... ... ... i i e e, 01-3
X1517 (3PINS,BLACK) ... ...t center of dash center console
X1518 (BPINS,BLACK) ................. ...t behindcenterofdashboard .............. i e 01-3
X1522 (2PINS,BLACK) ...ttt behind center of dashboard
X1557 (tPIN,BLACK) ..................... ... in upper LH C—pillar
X1588 (2PINS,BLACK) ...........ccviniinnne. belowlHsideofdash ...t i i e 18-1
X1645 (1PIN,NATURAL} ....................... in upper RH C—pillar
X646 (1PINNBROWN) ................ ... ... in LH side of luggage compartment behind trim panel
X1659 (15PINS,YELIOW) ..................... behindglove BOX . ... .. .. e e e e 01-2 00-3
X1890 (3PINS,BLACK) ........coovvviiiiiann.. front of engine compartmentonauxiliaryfan . ..........oooiii i e, 111 06-4
X1892 (3PINS,BLACK) ............ccoviviitn in LH forward side of luggage compartment .......... ... i i i iaiiiiaa, 01-1
X6000 (88PINS,NATURAL} ...........c00vvvnn rear RH side of engine compartment .........cooi i iiriierintrinnrnern e, 05-1
X6002 (20PINS,BLACK) ........c.oviiiinnnnn.. rear LH side ofengine compartment ................ .. ... .. et rereraeaaas 09-2 00-1
X6031 (12PINS,BLACK) ........ ... ... ...... rear LH side ofenginecompartment ............. ... i i i, 01-6
X6101 (2PINS,BLACK) .........ociiiiiiiinnn, top center of engine
X6102 (2PINS,BLACK) ..........ccoiiiinionn.. top center of engine
X6103 (2PINS,BLACK) ... ..o top center of engine
X8104 (2PINS,BLACK) ............ ..l top center of engine
X6120 {2PINS,BLACK) ...t LH side of engine compartment ....... ... it e 13-2
X6130 (2PINS,BLACK} ........ocvvviiiiinannn, rear LH side of engine compartment {EARLY PRODUCTION)
X6130 (3PINS,BLACK} ............ocvvivanin, rear LH side of engine compartment {LATEPRODUCTION) ..................... 10-2 03-2
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COMPONENT LOCATION CHART
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compact

COMP. DESCRIPTION LOCATION 7100.0 8500.0
X6131 (2PINS,BLACK) .........coiiviivinnnen. rear LH side of enginecompartment ........... ... i, 11-2

X6150 (7PINS,BLACK) .........coivniiiiann RH side of engine compamment .. ... ... ittt it e, 10-3 08-4
X6151 (3PINS, GRAY) ........viiiiiiiiiinnas topRHside of engine ... ...t i it ettt eranaranans 08-5
X6152 (3BPINS,GRAY)} ...t topRHsideofengine ........coooiiiiiiiii i i e et 08-5
X6153 (3PINS, GRAY) ........viiiiiiniiinnn. topRHSIdeofengine .. ... i i i e e e 08-5
X6154 (BPINS,GRAY) ...t topRHsideofengine ... i et r it i, 08-5
X6200 (4PINS,BLACK) .........ciiiiininnnnans Under cenmter Of Car ... . ittt i ittt it it 23-3 04-3
X6203 (3BPINS,BLACK) .......ccvniiiiniinnnns front of engine below intake manifold ................ .ol 03-2
X6204 (BPINS,BLACK) ...........oiveiiinnn, front of engine below intake manifold ............ ..o il 08-2
X6205 (2PINS,BLACK) .........cioiiniinnnnnns LH side of engine (nearoillevelstick) ............ccciiiiiiiiiii i, 09-3

X6208 (BPINS,BLACK) ........covivviiinininnn, front of engine HALL EFFECT CAMSHAFTSENSOR ..............ccociiiiene, 10-2  03-2
X6217 (4PINS,GRAY} .......ccoviiiininnnnnins topfrontofenging . ... oo it e et s e ‘e 09-3  06-1
X6231 (2PINS,BLACK) ...........ciiiviiinaan, RH front of engine belowintake manifold .......... ... ... oo it 10-1

X6232 (4PINS,BLACK} ........coviienniannn. RH front of engine below intake manifold (LATEPRODUCTION) ................. 26-2 06-1
%6232 (2PINS,BLACK) ...............cciitls, RH side of engine below intake manifold (EARLY PRODUCTION)

X6233 (7PINS,BLACK) ..........ociiiiiiinnnn, LH side of engine compamtment . ... ..ot i e et et s 24-3 08-4
X6236 (2PINS,BLUE) ..........coiiiicinnennn, RH side of engine belowintake manifold ........ ...l 271

X6240 (4PINS,BLACK) ...........cconiiiinnn, LioTa 8 {oTa1 e =T oo 2T U 06-1
X6241 (3PINS,BLACK) ...ovvvvviivannnnnenne. LH side of engine .......... C e e e e 272 073
X6242 (BPINS,BLACK) .......covivivnninnnn, LHside ofengine .......c.oviiiiiiiiiii ittt ci i et e i annas 272 07-3
X6252 (3PINS, BLACK) .......coviiiiiniininn, LHside ofenginecompartment ......... .o i i i i 10-2 03-2
X6300 (9PINS,BLACK) ..........ccovvvinunn.n rear LH side of engine compartment in Power Distribution Box .................. : 03-4

16/¥0

81-0"000L
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sMmw] COMPONENT LOCATION CHART

compact

COMP. DESCRIPTION

X6301
X6303
X6454
X6456
X6509
X6510
X6511
X6512
X7509

X8500
X8500
X8503
X8507
X8511
. X8516
X8521
X9997
X10010
X10012
X10070
X10071

(OPINS, BLACK) ...vevnneneirernennnne.
(QPINS, BLACK) «..veeeeeeeeeinnenanns
GROUND ...,
GROUND ...t eaneaaneaanann.
CABLE SOCKET ALTERNATOR B+ .......
CABLE SOCKET STARTER TERMINAL 50 ..
CABLE SOCKET STARTER TERMINAL 30h .
CABLE SOCKET STARTER TERMINAL 30h .

CABLE SOCKET ALTERNATOR
TERMINALD+ ................ooonat

(55PINS, BLACK) ....evveeenireannnnnn.
(88 PINS, NATURAL) .......covvvnnennnn.
BPINS, YELLOW) . ....vveeeinneaennns
(1PIN,BLACK) .vverernneeirneenennn.
(@PINS,BLACK) ...vvveeneinannenn.
(2PINS, BLACK) «..nvreeeienaenennns
(OPINS,BLACK) ...ovvveeneennennennn.
(2 PINS, ORANGE) ......veevivenenns,
GROUND ..tivrieeeiinieirnernnn,s
GROUND ...,
(@PINS,GRAY) ...ovveeneeinaaninnn.

(2 PINS, BLACK) ....veeeneeennnnnnns

LOCATION 7100.0 8500.0
rear LH side of engine compartment in Power DistributionBox .................. 03-4
rear LH side of engine compariment in Power Distribution Box .................. 03-4
rear RH side of engine compartment back of RH side shocktower .............. 05-2

RH front of engine below intake manifold .......... ..o 05-2

front LH side of engine compantment ....... .. ... iiiiiiiiei i 03-1

rear LH side of engine compartment below intake manifold

rear LH side of engine compartment below intake manifold

rear LH side of engine compartment below intake manifold

front LH side of engine compartment

rear RH side of engine compartment in E—-Box (EARLY PRODUCTION) .......... 04-1
rear RH side of engine compartment in E~Box (LATE PRODUCTION}) ........... 05-1
center console RH side of gearshiftselector .......... ..ot 19-2 04-5
below LH side of dash

under front of car LH side of transmission ............ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 253

on RH side of transmission .. ......ocvteiiiiirn it iiierieninsneinarrannss 25-2
onRHside oftransmission ...... .. oo i i e 25-2 02-5
behindsteeringwheel ... ...... i e e e 16-1

RH side of glove DOX ...t ittt iii e v it ar st re s 04-2

RHside of glove boX ... . i i i it i ettt aa e ne s 04-2

front LH side of engine compantment ...........ciiiiiiiiciiiiiiii i 13-3

frontLH side of engine compantment ......... .. ittt 13-3

L6/¥0

61-0"0002

9661



Bmw] COMPONENT LOCATION CHART

)

compact

COMP. DESCRIPTION LOCATION 7100.0 8500.0
X10074 (2PINS,BLACK) .........coiiinaanns, near RH headlight assembly
X10075 (2PINS,GRAY} .....cvviiniiiiiiiiiennns near RH headlight assembly
X10182 (i8PINS,BLACK) .............ccvuvuinn behind glove boOX .. ... i i it i e e e e 015
X10218 {(3PINS, NATURAL) .............onvennnn, under RHTront Seat .. ..ottt i et r it 203 0t
X10234 (2PINS,BLACK) ........ovcnviiiiinnnnns center of dash center console _
X10240 (QPINS,BLACK) ........ccoiviiiiinnn., belowlLHsideofdash ......... ... i e 03-4
X10245 (12PINS,BLACK) .........cciviiinerinans behindcenterofdashboard ........c...iiiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt iisiaiinanns .01-3
X102468 {2PINS,BLACK) ........ccoiinivianai in RH side of luggage compartment
X10247 (2PINS,WHITE) ............ccinviinnn, in RH side of luggage compartiment _
X10248 (2PINS,BLACK} ...........ccoivvevann in LH side of luggage compantment ...........oiiiiiiii ittt 23-2

X10249 (2PINS,WHITE) ..........ccovnvniinnn, in LH side of luggage compartment

X10250 (2PINS,BLACK) .....oovvveriiinnninnnns belowbLHside ofdash .........o.ciiiiiiii it ittt iiserennrorennartonnas 20-1

X10260 (3 PINS, NATURAL) -« v oeeeeeeneaenens. LH $ide Of SOBMNG COIUMM -« o v s s e e e e e e e 022 011
X10261 (4PINS,BLACK) ..........cciiiinnenn.. front RH side of engine compartment ......... ... ..ol 08-3 081
X10262 (OPINS,BLACK) .........ccoiviiiiinnan, belowlHsideofdash .........ccriii i e it 18-1 03-4
X10263 {BPINS,BLACK) .........covnveninnnnt. behind centerofdashboard ........... ... ol 04-5
X10271 (BPINS,BLACK) .........cciiiiniinenann. 8 €0 Ta7 3o - o - 01-1
Xi1250 (BPINS,BLACK} ........ccovivniniiennn behind CaNtEr COMSOIE ..ot ittt ittt it eee it s et enaresanetnernaaraans 24-02 01-2
X11270 (2PINS,BLACK) .........coiiinian.t in LH rear side of luggage compartment
¥11379 (BPINS,BLACK) ..........coivinan.t front RH side of engine compartment near RH headlight assembly .............. 08-3 05-3
X13006 GROUND .......cociiiiiminiiiinnannanas in LH side of luggage compartment ......coiiiiiiiiieniiniiinansriennstienes 05-1
X13009 GROUND .....c.cviiiiiiiiiiiiieiaanns behind glove box right

16/¥0

02-0°0002

9661



COMPONENT LOCATION CHART
- ]

compact

COMP. DESCRIPTION LOCATION 7100.0 8500.0
X13016 GROUND ......... .. it iiieiinsn belowLHside ofdash ....... ..ot e i 04-3

X13025 (12PINS,BLACK) ...........coivieunnn.. AHside ofdash behindglovebox ....... ... oo i i et 02-4
X13057 (2PINS,BLACK) ........ccvivininnnninns 4T 130T - 02-1
X13176 (BPINS,NATURAL) ............ ...t T o) I o 11 04-5
X13252 (1SPINS,BLACK} ...............ccvvunn. behind glove boX . ... ..o e e 01-1 00-3
X13253 (26 PINS, YELLOW) ..................i behind glovebox........... e et et aaneraaas 01-1 00-2
X13254 (26PINS,GREEN} ...................... behind glove BOX .. ..t e e e 01-1 00-2
X13268 (3PINS,BLACK) ........covivunevnnnnnn. L T - S 02-1 011
X13274 (10PINS,BLACK) ............coeninns, center of dash center console

X13286 (1 PIN,BLACK} ................ ..ottt center of dash behind center console
X13287 (IPINNWHITE}..........ccoiiiiiinnn center of dash behind center console
X13301 (2PINS,BLACK) ........... ..ottt in roof panel

X13305 (BPINS,BLACK) ..........cvvvveveinnn.. CONtEr CONSOIE ..t it i it e [ 01-4
X18050 (2PINS,BLACK) ..........iviiiiiinnnns RH front door behind trim panel

X18126 (17PINS,BLACK} ...........ccvvnvnnnns centerconsole behindradio ...........c i i e e 02-2
Xi81968 (1OPINS,BLACK...............oviiunns behind LH footwell speakergrille . ..o e e 02-3
X18198 (10PINS BLACK . .........cciiiiiannness behind RHfootwell speakergrille ...... ..o i it iian e 02-3
X18279 (2PINS,GRAY) .........cccoiviiiin, LHfrontdoorbehinddoorpanel ...t il 22-1
X18280 (2PINS, GRAY) .......viiiin e RHfrontdoor behinddoorpanel .............. ... il 21-2
X18333 {(2PINS,BLACK) ..........viviiininenns ONNStIUMENt ClUSIET ... . . et e et 17-2

X18334 {(2PINS,BLACK) ..............ccovivine, oninstrument cluster ...... ... o i i i s e e 17-2

X18337 (12PINS,BLACK) ...........c0vviinnnsn oninstrument ClUSter ... i e e 17-2 089-3

£6/¥0
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COMPONENT LOCATION CHART

compact

COMP. DESCRIPTION LOCATION

X18338 (12PINS,BLACK) ............ .ot oninstrument cluster ... i e e it e
X18518 (BPINS,BLACK) .......covviniivvnnnnnen under RHfront seat ...ttt ittt it st crr i et ce e e e
X18520 (10PINS, ——--) ... . e centerconsole RADIO ... .. .o e e i
X18521 (10PINS, —~=) ... .. i RH side of luggage compartment CDCHANGER ..................coovievnnnns
X18723 GROUND ........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiannnn, belowlHsideofdash ........... i e
X62001 (4PINS,BLACK) ........cciiiireeneranns topcenterof eNgiNe ... i e e e
X62002 (4PINS,BLACK) ...........iieiininnn. Under Center Of Car ... vttt e s e e e e,
X90260 (3PINS,BLACK) ...........c.coviinnt. RHside ofsteering column ... ... ..o i i s
Y1.... ABSHYDRAULICUNIT .................. rear LH side of engine compartment back of LH side shocktower ...............
Y2.... AIRCONDITIONING COMPRESSOR ...... front RH side of engine compartment

Ydz ... WATERVALVE ... ........ ... .ccciiiiann. rear LH sideofenginecompartment .......... ... iii i s
Y5.... DRIVERSSIDEMIRROR ................. in upper LH front door

Y6 .... PASSENGER'SSIDEMIRROR ............ in upper RH front door

Y19... SHIFT-LOCK ...c...cccovviiiiiiiiinn, o= =T oo g T L
¥6101  CYL.1 FUEL INJECTION VALVE .......... oncylinderhead ...ttt i i e it s
Y6102 CYL. 2 FUELINJECTIONVALVE .......... oneylinderhead . ... .. i et e
Y6103 CYL.3FUELINJECTIONVALVE .......... oneylinder head . ...ttt i i it e it it i
Y6104 CYL.4FUELINJECTIONVALVE .......... oncylinderRead ........c. vttt i e et e
Y6120 EVAPORATIVE EMISSIONVALVE ......... LH side of engine compantment ... ... ..o iinre i innniesrennnannannas
¥6130 IDLE SPEED CONTROLVALVE ........... rear LH side of enginecompartment . ... i

7100.0 8500.0

17-2

04-3
25-1
26-3
02-2
11-3

113

19-3
08-2
08-2
08-2
08-2
13-2
10-2

09-3
01-1
023
02-3

06-1
0841

L6/¥0
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COMPONENT LOCATION CHART
3

compact

COMP. DESCRIPTION

Y6131  INTAKE AIR RESONANCE CHANGEOVER

VALVE ........ ...l

Y8505 TRANSMISSION VALVE UNIT

-------------

-------------

LOCATION

rear LH side of engine compartment

on RH side of transmission

7100.0 8500.0

11-2

26/p0

€¢-0°000L
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COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS
-

compact

ELECTRICAL CONTROL MODULE LOCATIONS

3016813

| Al8

HIFI AMPLIFIER

X605
X606

AG000
ENGINE CONTROL
MOBULE (DME)

ABG00
TRANSMISSION
CONTROL
MODULE {EGS)

ASG
SUNRCOF
CONTROL
ASSEMBLY

E34

FRONT DOME
LIGHT/MAP READ-
ING ASSEMBLY

1338

L6/%0

00-0°00}L
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compact

smw] COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS

ELECTRICAL CONTROL MODULE LOCATIONS

A83

-]

501311003

A7 x22
SLIP CONTROL X1170
MODULE (ABS) X1659

AB

CRUISE CONTROL
MODULE
{TEMPOMAT)

AB38
ELECTRONIC
IMMOBILIZER
CONTROL
MODULE (EWS I

501311001

A104
BODY
ELECTRONICS
CONTROL
MOBULE {ZKE V)

Al2
SUPPLEMENTAL
RESTRAINT
SYSTEM CONTROL
MODULE

xr4
X441
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emw] COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS

=3 | ELECTRICAL CONTROL MODULE LOCATIONS

compact

X10260 TRANSMITTER
MODULE {(EWS II)
1 [+]

X90260 == 5
I
I ; ///T
]
iy

g 2

T [lj A835

e

X10260

[601342003 } X90260

A3G

AEAR WIFER/
WASHER INTERVAL
CONTROL
MODULE

X13057

X19258

A5t
WIPER/WASHER
MODULE

AB4
WIPERWASHER
MODULE (LOW II)

o /
gy
T A51 %
A4
1= = E o
=K
\
X285
———{501342004 | X285
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COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS
=

compact

B(+)

T / P90
P80 FRONT POWER
X0 DISTRIBUTION BOX

HHL 0

"I! _I_I_I__ B+ JUNCTION

[1]
=
%g:":’ fle=if= POINT

BATTERY B+

START POINT

! ||

e -

X8
B+ JUNCTION
POINT

—{601217020

[601232001 |

G6509
GENERATOR

X6509

at
BATTERY

L6/v0
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9661



" COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS
3

compact

B()

| s
‘ah/

_\- |
X10012 X495

X495
GROUND

X1168
GROUND

Xipoz
GROUND

X10010
GROUND

/
~ -~ \
- '\-\ A\ 710207501

Gy [

B 2

\ \ X173 \ \
X13016 | X1185,))
X18723 ¢ 7

fhe A

X165
GROUND

Xt73
GROUND

X185
GROUND

X13018
GROUND

X18723
GROUND

46/%0

¥0~-0°0012
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smw] COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS

compact

BO

X13008
GROUND
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[emw] COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS

'compact

2

OQ\U PN\
o X768 ——-—]
X769*
—
—
Ly :
[3013701]

E28
LEFT FOG LIGHT

E27 *
RIGHT FOG LIGHT

Xrea
X769 *

* RH SIMILAR

B1 *

RIGHT FRONT
SPEED SENSOR -
ABS

& B2

LEFT FRONT
SPEED SENSOR —~
ABS

Bi6

LEFF FRONT
BRAKE PAD
SEMSOR

L6/¥0
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BMW

A

| COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS

compact

£43
LEFT LICENSE
PLATE LiGHT

E44
RIGKT LICENSE
PLATE UGHT

Xro9

Xrto

@ E 3010472

Hiw
ANTI-THEFT
HORN (ALPINE)}

M4
WASHER PUMP

7T\ X183

£
i/%\ =3 X107

501342007

[ac13728

* RH SIMILAR

L6/40

£0~0°0012
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Bvw] COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS

compact
B203
CRANKSHAFT
POSITION/AFM
SENSOR
BS508
PRESSURE
2 O S SWITCH
= f‘\/"%
Yy
) ! :
\‘l '. saey
0 " Iy DOUBLE
) = r, TEMPERATURE
o Y6101 /[_Q: J o
i~i; - ¥56104 %
s (3

-2,
TBL &= X10261
= ?\ X10261
=) %1379
ﬂ [501342008 | B9S508 501341030

16/%0
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COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS
]

compact

@ M3

—— X333 j\\ WIPER MOTOR

|—.
\.\\__\___“
——
i—t - &G %83

B8 B6205 X70
BRAKE FLUID INTAKE AIR %6205
LEVEL SWITGH TEMPERATURE X6217
SENSOR -
D100 B6217
DATA LINK HOT FILM AIR
CONNECTOR MASS METER
M25
X20 CRUISE CONTROL
Xea AGTUATOR
an (TEMPOMAT)
xe002

L6/¥0
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smw] COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS

compact

Bg20g X610
HALL EFFECT X652
CAMSHAFT .
SENSOR

AB252
THROTTLE
POSITION SENSOR

AL Y6130
C{ \ I\,e _| iote sPesD

: CONTROL VALVE

|501342009

B&231
OIL PRESSURE

'SWITCH

X6231

6151 T6154
CYL. 1IGNIMION  CYL. 4 IGNITION
COoL COlL

S ve152 X6150

CYL, 2 IGNITION
coL

T6153
CYL. 3 IGNITION
coiL
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COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS
= |

compact

5131

INTAKE AIR RES-
ONANCE CHANGE-
OVER YALVE

&4 xe131

Mg
AUXILIARY FAN
MOTOR

X880

¥1
ABS HYDRAULIC
UNIT

Y4z
WATER VALVE

L6/v0

LL-0°0011

9661



Bmw] COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS

compact

Q)W)
= Mmmeal=l=
%/‘@“ =] &
—a ._: : Cj C
K2 =f¥ I==
| K47 = K48 K16 - K4

HORM RELAY

K4
BLOWER RELAY

K16
HAZARD FLASHER
RELAY

Ka?
FRONT FOG LIGHT
RELAY

K48
LOW BEAM LIGHT
RELAY

K1)
ABS RELAY

[| K13
REAR DEFOGGER
3| RELAY

K18
COMPRESSOR
CONTROL RELAY

16012168012

=

| K6301w . K6300 K6303

s

===
o HTHTT

K&300
ENGINE COMTROL
MODULE RELAY

HT

K6301w

H6303
OXYGEN SENSCOR

RELAY
——

{501558001

FUEL PUMP RELAY

K2
HORN RELAY!

K22
HIGH SFEED
RELAY

K75
ABS PUMP MOTOR
RELAY
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BMW
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compact

-

COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS

Y6120 =3

% i
. [501342015

Y6120

} EVAPORATIVE
SN EMISSION VALVE

Xs120

501342016

* RH SIMILAR

1]
FUEL LEVEL
SENSOR

Xigdi

H2

- LEFT HORN

Hs L]
RIGHT HORM

¥10070
K10071
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COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS
=3

compact

B21
ON-BOARD
COMPUTER
TEMPERATURE
] SENSOR

Xrio

M7
HEADLIGHT/FOG
LIGHT WASHER
PUMP

FUEL PUMP

521w
ENGINE HOOD
M7 4 swiicH

izl
X6rg

X123
X3

301130072

L6/¥0
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Buw] COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS

compact

878

PASSENGER S
MAKEUP MIRRCR
SWITCH

E38

> PASSENGER'S
MAKELP MIRROR
LIGHT

A282

[601232008 ] X402

26/v0

S1-0°'004L

E45y TN S29 ATB
CASSETTE BOX ;Eﬂ)@ BRAKE LIGHT X118
LIGHT ‘ i ~ .. SWITCH X121
o
591 830
PARK BRAKE BRAKE LIGHT
7| sWITCH SWITCH
saz
CLUTCH SwiTeH
X423
X708 501342019
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compact

cin Xooe7
CONTACT RING

G5
DRIVER'S AR BAG
GAS GENERATOR

S4
HORAN SWITCH

82
IGNITION SWITCH

x13
xi4

87
COMBINATION
SWITCH

528
CRUISE CONTROL

82
[6oi2170183 SWieH
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'compact

B4
EVAPORATOR
ALl TEMPERATURE
3 SENSOR

501232018

2 s 3 o
X18333 X18338 rorr X16 X1r  Xors INSTRUMENT
Xx183ay X18334 X18337 CLUSTER

=\ X18338

\ NER 1’ \ 1
T e T xie
X17
D s
oS 00060660005006555

{
] "
” 501267001 Azw 307128008
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COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS
=

compact

R11
BLOWER
RESISTORS

K114 N17
SN
S =

~pay S
X1588"
iy s [501342020

Kag
HIGH BEAM LIGHT
RELAY

Ki14
COMFORT RELAY

N7
CRASH CONTROL
MODULE

G6

PASSENGER'S AR
BAG GAS
GENERATOR

X540
X541
xra2

P97
AUNILIARY FUSE
BOX

X1588
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svw] COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS

compact

S126y
DRIVER'S POWER
WINDOW SWITCH

s127y
PASSENGER'S
POWER WINDOW
SWITCH

X318
X324
X8503

53

AUTCMATIC
TRANSMISSION
RANGE SWITCH

518
HAZARD SWITCH

] Yie

SHIFT-LOCK

X1178
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COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS
3

compact
1 l\’ K&
X322 UNLOADER RELAY,
/ = // . TERMINAL 15
X7 INS
\
P35
x10250 — N\ \¢_ V) Pos
J\, F AUXILIARY FUSE
N Box
] H > K9
- ®
I .
501342024 | x1g250

- @2 / X741 o

x5 X740 x10218
xvz
xess
e
e S
\‘ﬁ\%
X028 ———u |
[561342025 [61232017
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M23
PASSENGER'S
WINDOW MOTOR

)| | X2t0
X538
X624
X744
X18286

513
PASSENGER'S
DOOR JAMB
SWITCH

S14
DRIVER'S DOOR
JAMB SWITCH

X660
X747
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COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS
3

compact

@ % w21

X537 X625 DRIVER'S WINDOW
MOTOR
e Tl Y &
v ; /‘ i3 :‘ .\
1 = 3
Jit
[] » ]

X537
X625

L
S\
Ee X18279 X749 | X9
X\ 18279
[501342027

NB

@ 881 @\
¥
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\ - / SWITCH X319 AMPLIFIER AM/FM
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xaze
/ / X424 §0123203%
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COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS

H46
LEFT REAR
SPEAKER

X248

M7
TRUNK LOCK
MOTOR

B&200
HEATED OXYGEN
SENSOR

X6200
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COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS
= ]

compact

A107
L X11250

J/ 501341087 |

A7

INTEGRATED
HEATING— AND
CLIMATE CONTROL
MODULE

o

X381

X401

E35

§77 f
501341038
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S 7
B623 X6233

V)

|501 232033

E35
DRIVER'S MAKEUP
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